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AMENDED IN COMMITTEf 0'~; 
FILE NO. 190973 1/13/2020 ORDINAi, __,E NO. 

1 [Health Code -Approving a New Location for a .Permittee's Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
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Ordinance amending the H·ealth Code to authorize the Director of the Department of 
. . 

Public Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate 

under that permit at a new location, provi.ded the permittee has been verified by the 

Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the PoliQe Code, the permittee, if a 

an applicant or as a person who would be "engaged. in the management of the medical 

cannabis dispensary," on the original Article 33 permit application submitted on or 

before January 5. 2018, the permittee has been evicted fr.om the lqcation associated 

with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease would be terminated or 

n·ot renewed, the new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis 

Dispensary Use, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the 

Health Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and the 
i 

permittee satisfies the provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the Office of 

Cann~bis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming. the Planning Department's 

determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in st:rikethrough italics Times }kW Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in stril<ethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * . * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. Environmental Findings. 

Supervisor Haney 
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1 The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this 

2 ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources 

3 Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

4 Supervisors in Fi.le No. 190973 and is incorporated herein by reference. The Board affirms 

5 · this determination. 

6 

7 Section 2. Article 33 of the Health Code is hereby amended by revising Section 3311, 

8 to r~ad as follows: 

9 SEC. 3311. TRANSFER OF PERMIT; CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP; RELOCATION OF 

10 PERMIT. 

11 **** 
12 (c) ·Permits Portable. 

13 · (1) The Director shall amend an Article 33 permit to allow an Article 33 permittee 

14 operating as a Grandfathered MCD pursuant to Planning Code Section 190 ("Grandfathered MCD 

15 P ermittee ") to operate as a Medical Cannabis Dispensary under that permit at a different location, 

16 provided all the following criteria are met: 

17 (A) The Grandfathered MCD Permittee submits a written request to the Director seeking 

18 a change in location tor the permit and identifYing the new proposed location (the "New Location"). 

19 (B) The Grandfathered MCD Permittee has been verified bv the Office of Cannabis as , 

20 an Equity Applicant under the criteria set forth in Police Code Section 1604(b). Ifthe Grandfathered 

21 MCD Permittee is a corporation or other non-natural person, it must establish that a natural person. 

22 who has been verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant exercises ownership and/or 

23 control with respect to the Grandfathered MCD Permittee in accordance with one ofthe criteria 

24 enumerated in Section J 604(b)(3) ofthe Police Code. 

25 

Supervisor Haney . · 
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(C) The Grandfathered MCD Permittee, if a natural person, or a natural person 

verified as an Equity Applicant by the Office of Cannabis and exercising ownership and/or 

control with respect to the Grandfathered MCD Permittee in accordance with at least one of 

the criteria in Section 1604(b)(3) of the Police Code, was listed in the Grandfathered MCD 

Permittee's Article 33 permit application submitted on or before January 5. 2018. as either an 

applicant or as a person who would be "engaged in the management of the medical cannabis 

dispensary," in accordance with Section 3304(c)(2) of the Health Code, 

{GQ) The Grandfathered MCD Permittee was evicted from the location associated with 

the permit (the "Permitted Location"), or was notified bv the landlord that the lease at the Permitted 

Location has been or will be terminated or not renewed 

{Qf) The New Location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary 

Use, as defined in SeCtions 102 and 202.2 o[the Planning Code. 

ffe£) The. Grandfathered MCD Permittee has complied with all applicable requirements 

ofthis Article 33, the Planning Code, and the Police Code, with respect to the New Location, including 

but not limited to the "Good Neighbor Policy" and "Security Plan" requirements set forth in Section 

3322(d)(5) ofthis Article 33 and in Section 1602 ofthe Police Code. 
. : . . . . . . . 

ffeQ) The Planning Department, Department of Building Inspection, Mayor's Office on · 

Disability, Fire Department. and Office of Cannabis (together, the "Referring Agencies"), as 

applicable, complete all required review and inspection o(the New Location and report their 

determinatiOns to the Department of Public Health. 

. {Glj) The Director determines that the Grandfathered MCD Permittee satisfies all 

provisions o(Section 3322 ofthis Article 33. 

(2) Upon receiving a written request from a Grandfathered MCD Permitee to amend a 

permit to relocate to a New Location, ifthe Director upon preliminary review ofthe reriuest determines 

that it meets the criteria set forth in Section 3311 (c){J )(B), (C), (D), aR4 (E). and CF) above, the 

Supervisor Haney 
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1 Director shall refer the Grandfathered MCD Permittee to the Referring Agencies for their review and 

2 inspection. as applicable, ofthe New Location. · 

3 (3) Upon receipt ofthe reports f'rom the Referring Agencies in accordance with Section 

4 3311 (c)(l )(F'.Q), the Director shall consider such reports; sha~l determine, in accordance with Section 

5 3311 (c)(l )(G!j), whether the Grandfathered MCD Permittee satisfies all provisions of Section 3322; 

6 and shall determine whether the G;randfathered MCD Permittee satisfies all requirements set forth in 

7 Section 3311 (c){J)(4)-~£L 

8 

9 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after 

1 O enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the 

· 11 ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board 

12 of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. 

13 

14 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA,. City Attorney 

(\ 
·"- ~ 

By: >\ ~ 
=sAr-=i~H~A-::--:.c=R~o=w~L~E=Y~~~~ 

Deputy City Attorney 

n:\legarn,i\as2019\2000061 \01400312.docx 
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FILE NO. 190973 

REVISED LEGISLATIVE DIGEST 
(Amended in Committee, 1/13/2020) 

[Health Code - Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
Permit] 

· Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of 
Public Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate 
under that permit at a new location, provided the permittee has been verified by the 
{)ffir.i:i nf l":!:inn::1hic !JC !ln ~n11ih.1iinr\iir~n+11nrio.r fho DniJ,,.o rn~o +h.o. ~01"!""'1itt~o. \Al~Q 
......_ """°'"""....., ,_,., .....__ - .. .,.,.,.__,.....,..,""':" ......,_ .__. .... -"")-,. ... , M "j-'f'""lil•-"""""'"'"" -··--· -··- • -··-- --~-, ............... -Ii •lil•ii .... -- 'iilif-"" 

listed in the Article 33 permit application submitted on or before January 5, 2018, as 
either an applicant. or as a person who would be engaged in the management of the 
business, the permittee has been evicted from the location associated with the permit 
or been notified by the landlord that the leas.e would be terminated or not renewed, the 
new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use, the 
permittee has complie·d with all requirements of Article 33 of the Health Code (the · 
Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and the permittee satisfies the 
provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the Office of Cannabis to sell Adult 
Use Cannabis; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the 
California f::nvironinental Quality Act. 

Existing Law . 

Existing law does not allow a Medical C,<3.nnabis Dispensary permitted under Article 33 of the. 
Health Code and operating as a Grandfathered MCD pursuant to Planning _Code section 190 

. ("Grandfathered MCD Permittee") to change the location associated with the permit. 

Amendmenfs to Current Law 

This ordinance would authorize the Director of the Department of Public Health ("Director") to 
allow a Grandfathered MCD Permittee to change the location associated with the permit if the 
following criteria are met the permittee submhs a written request to the DireCtor requesting 
the change and identifying the proposed new location; the permittee has been verified by the 
Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicantunder Section 1604(b) of the Police Code; the 
permittee was listed in the Article 33 permit application submitted on or before January 5, 
2018, as either an applicant or as a person who would be "engaged in the management of the 
medical cannabis dispensary," in accordance with Section 3304(c)(2) of the Health. Code; the 
permittee has been evicted from the location associated with the permit or been notified by 
their landlord that the lease at that location will be or has been terminated or not renewed; the 
new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use under · 
Sections 102 and '202.2 of the Planning Code; the permittee has complied with all applicable 
requirements of Article 33 of the Health Code, the Planning Code, and the Police Code with 
respect to the new location; the Planning Department, Departmc:;nt of Building lnspedion, 

BOARD OF SUPERV.ISORS Page 1 
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Mayor's Office on Disability, Fire Department, and Office of Cannabis ("Referring Agencies") 
review and inspect the new location as required and report their determinations to the 
Director; and the Director determines that the permittee has satisfied all of these 
requirements .. 

Background Information 

This amended version differs from the version .originally introduced, in that it adds the 
requirement that the permittee have been listed in the Article 33 permit application submi~ted 
on or before January 5, 2018, as either an applicant or a person who would be engaged in the 
management of the MCD. 

n:\\egana\as2019\2000061\01419514.docx 
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Lisa Gibson 
Environmentai Review Officer 
Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Gibson: 

October 4, 2019 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD!TTY No. 554-5227 

File No. 190973 

On September 24, 2019, Supervisor Haney introduced the following legislation: 

File No. 190973 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the .Director of the Department 
of Public Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to 
operate under that permit at a new location, provided the perrnittee has been 
verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, 
the permittee h;;ts been evicted from the location associated with the permit or 
been notified by the landlord that the lease would be terminated or not renewed, 
the new location has· an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
Use, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the Health 
Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and the 
permittee satisfies the provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the 
Office of Cannabis to sell Adult i.Jse Cannabis; and · affirming the Planning 
Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review. 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the. Board 

By: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk 
Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee 

Attachment 

c: Devyani Jain, Deputy Environmental Review Officer 
Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planner 
Laura Lynch, Environmental Planner Not defined as a project under CEQA Guidelines 

Sections 15378 and 15060 (c) (2) because it would r 

result in a direct or indirect physi~al change ·in 

the environment. 

. DigJtaHysignedtiyjoynavarrele • t ON: dc=org, dc=sfgov, dc-"'Cltyplann!ng, 

Joy n a va rre e ou~ltyPlamiing,ou=En~ironmental Plannfng, 
.- cn:::Joynavarrete,ema!J,,,Joy.navarre\e@srgov.org 1 6 g 2 Date:20l9.12.0510:35:57-0B'OO' 



SAN FRANCISCO 

OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS 

October 29, 2019 

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
City Hall Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON BREED, MAYOR 

OFFICE OF SMALL 8\)SINESS 

REGINA DICK-ENDRIZZI, DIRECTOR 

RE: BOS File No. 190973: Health Code• Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medica1 
Cannabis Dispensary Permit 

Small Business Commission Recommendatio:µ to the Board of Supervisors: Approve 

Dear Ms. Calvillo, 

On October 29, 2019 the Small Business Commission (SBC or Commission) heard BOS File 
·No. 190973: Health Code - Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medical Cannabis 
Dispensary Permit. Honey Mahogony, Legislative Aide to Supervisor Matt Haney provided an 
overview of the legislation. The Commission voted unanimously (6-0 with 1 absent) to 
recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the legislation. 

The Commission sl).pports this ordinance in its entirety as it would support regulatory 
streamlining goals that support small equity businesses in the cannabis sector. 

Thank you for considering the Commission's comments. Please feel free to contact me should 
you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Regina Dick-Endrizzi 
Director, Office of Small Business 

cc: Matt Haney, Member, Board of Supervisors, 
Sophia Kittler, Mayor's Liaison to the Board of Supervisors 
Stephanie Cushing, Director of Environmental Health, Department of Public Health 
Mar:isa Rodriguez, Office of Cannabis 
Lisa Pagan, Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
John Carroll, Clerk, Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee 

OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS o SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION 
1 DR CARLTON B. GOODLETTPLACE, ROOM 110, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102~4681. 

(415) 554-6408 
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From:. 
Sent: 
To:· 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lin Wyatt· <wyatt.lin@comcast.net> 
Tuesday, January 28, 2020. 10:35 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Terry Finch 
FW: Proposed ordinance #190973 
1944 Ocean Co.mplaint.pdf 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Hello Erica, please add this to the file for the proposed ordinance #190973, 
Thank you,. 

Wyatt Lin 

To the Land Use Com.mlttee and Supervisors: 

It is our understanding that an ordinance #190973 
(https://sfgov.legistar.com/LegislationDetafl.aspx?ID=414S398&GUID=4EC46F7B-277A-451A-A831-
49721DA88A9A&Options=ID I Text I &Search=cannabis) will be proposed next week before the land us'e 
committee to amend the Health Code to allow portability of MCD permittees in certain instances. The 
l~gislation's stated purpose is to help those MCD permittees, notably Equity MCD permittees, who have 
suffered landlord ab~se. As we previously set forth in prior communications, I empathize with the those 
Equity MCD permittees who have suffered abuse at the hand of their landlords; however, as currently written, 
the proposed health code provision .f~ils to prevent ·landlord abuse inthe locations to which the Equity M(:D 
permittee would be moving· and we believe that it should be amended to prevent this problem. In other 
words, the propos~d ordinance allows landlords of the proposed "new location" to which the Equity MCD 
permitte~ is moving to abuse their tenants and wrongfully evict their tenants in favor of the Equity MCD . . . 
permittee. · 

Based on the foregoing, we pre.viously sent communications about a proposed amendment to the· ordinance 
to amend the Health Code that'corrects this issue to all supervisors. To be more specific, we recommend the 
following change in .red to make certain that the Health Code change does not cause the landlords in ex.isting · 
MCD. locations to wrongful'ly evict q.irrent MCD permittees in favor of enticing an Equity MCD Permittee to 
their: location: 

Or.dinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of Public Health to allow an 
exis.ting Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate under that permit at a new locatfon, provided the 
permittee has been verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, the 
permittee, if a natural person, or a natwal person who is a verified Equity Applicant, was identified as an 
applicant or as a person who would be "engaged in the manat,tement of the medical cannabis dispensary," on 
the original Article 33 permit application submitted on or before January 5, 2018, the permittee has been evicted 
from the lqcation associated with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease wo~ld be. 
terminated or not renewed, the new location has an existing authorizatibn for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use 

1 
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and not been the subject of a wrongful eviction judgment or forcible detainer judgment in favor of a prior. 
Medical Cannabis !Dispensary permittee, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the 
Health Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, .and the permittee satisfies the 
provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the Office of Cannabis t() sell Adul.t Use Cannabis~ and· 

· affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

In addition to the above, I previously operated a MCD in San Francisco and was the subject of landlord abuse 
at 1944 Ocean Avenue in San Francisco. That matter has been in litigation for approximately two years in San 
Francisco Superior and was recently tried before Judge Kiesselbach in San Frandsco, California. The complaint 
in that action includes causes of action for unfair business pra~tices committed by' the landlord, unlawful 
demands for key money, and wrongfu·I eviction alleging that the landlord removed the MCD from operation . . 

using self-help, breaking into the property when ~is demands for more rent above the lease were not . 
met. Closing arguments have been scheduled for February 7, 2020. The relief requested includes a request 
both injunctive and declaratory relief concerning the property at issue. From reviewing recently discovered 
correspondence rel,ating to the case and 1944 Ocean, it appears that the proposed ordinance was 
contemplated to affect the outcome of that case and circumvent the relief that was requested in the . 
litigation. Given that the legislation, if passed, woul_d greatly benefit that land.lord and potentially allow him to 
sell the property to a prospective MCD permittee, we would request that the land use committee continue the 
hearing on Monday to at least allow the litigation that is pendingto conelude and also add the proposed 
amendment to protect those MCD permittees in locations where potenti"al landlord abuse may occur as result 
of the new portability that is created by this proposed Health Code change . 

. I also suspect from our review.of the emails written to· the Department of Health that the landlord of_ 1944 Ocean Ave in 
this case has conspired to put forth this proposed legislation to circumvent th"e outcome of the pen-di rig litigc;ition. I have 
also attached a copy ofthe complaint and also a link which includes pictures and video of the landlord illegally b.reaking · 
info 1944 Ocean Ave and destroying our personal property: 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/82k7j3c2k2nea28/AACNb10p0asLSoraxRxPvSkYa?dl=O 

. . 

I respectfully request a continuance of Monday's scheduled con·sideration of this ordinance to evaluate the above. 

Wyatt Lin 

2 
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0 
SUMMONS 

(CIT ACiON JUDICIAL) 
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:. LAMAX NGUYEN, and Does 1 to 20, 
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO); 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: WYATT HAHN LIN and 1944 
(LO EST.4 DEMANDANDO t=L DEMANDANTE}: OCEAN COOPERATIVE, 
INC., a Joint Venture . . 

0 
SUM-100 

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may. decide against you without your being heard·unless you respond within 3Q days. Read the lnfo!llll!UO,n 
below. · · · · · 

You have 30 CALENDAR D,t\YS af!er this summol)S and leg!il papers are seived on you !O file a wntten reapon.se at this court end have a ~PY 
served on the plalntiff. A lotter or phone call wrn not~I you. Your wn~en resporlSil mu at be In proper legal fcim If you want !he court to he&l'. your 
case. There may be a coUrf. form that Yot! .:an Ul5l! foryourrespo!lSll. You can find those court forme and more lnformaUon at Iha Callfqmla Courts 
Online Self-l'felp Center (www,courlinfo.c1'1.rJOY(88/fhelp}, your COOJ.lly law library, ot11N courthouse nearest you. If yo4 08l'll101 pay the fllln11 fee, ask 
the court clerk for a fee waiver fOflll. If you do not file your respornie on Ume, you·may' losa the·ease by defauU, and yourwag8<1, money, and property 
may be taken-wllhout further warning from tha· court. 

There ere other legal.requlremen:ta. You may want to call an attorney right <rNay. lfyou do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney 
referral ael\llce. lfyou cannot afford 811 attorney, you may-be el!glble form legal si>rVlcea from a nonprom lag~ ~ervlces pi:ogrmn, You can locate 
th&!l9 nonprofltgroups at th& Callfomla leQlil Seivlooa Web alle (www.lawhelpcsl/foinla.org}. !he Cllllfomla Cqurts Online Sell-Help Center 
(WWW./;Ot/rllnfo.ca..gov/MJ/fhe!p), or by cqntactfri\H'O!lr local. court or county ~ar ~&ocllll!on. NOTE: The court ha& a statutory lkln for waived fees and 
costs on l;l!l)' ootttein&ntor arbllratloii awanlof.$10,000 or mora In a c1vu·~e. The c.ourt's llen must b& JWd.bel6.ffl the court will dlslilJas the CM&. 
1AVISOJ Lohan demandado. Si no respornh> danlro da 30 dlas. la cortil ptieda docidlr en su txmtra sin sscuchat su versi6n. L911 la lnformac/6n a • 
contJnuacl6n . · · · 

rrene 30 D!As'D£ CALENDARIO desp~ ch3 Que fo entrowen asta cJtac/6n y pa~11 /ega/es para pre&flntar Umt IW~sta por oscrilo en ash! 
corle y hacar qU<t a-a tM/regue.una copitral demandanla. Una aatta o una l/amadl! t~f6n/ca no lo prolegen. Su ro.spuesta par a$Crllo t/9llfl qua ostar 
an formalo legal !XJ11PC/o sf de sea quo proc&llt!fl su cas-O.en la i:;Orlo .. & po$ible ql!B.haya un fol'mulario que usted pu&da usar para su rnpuesta. 
Puocle oncontrar 11~tos fonnularlos de fa corle y md11 lnformac!M an •I Centro dB Ayµda de Ills Carlos de Callfomf:a (llMw.sucorte.ce.ljOv), en IB 
bll:illoteca de /6YiJB de su condado o en la carte que le quedfl ll1M ceroa. Sino puefk! pagar la cuota de presentac/Oh, plda at s9C/Yllario de fa corfB 
qoo /tJ dti un tormulw1o cJa exsnc/6n de ptiQO de cuorail., SI no pi-..entasir respuesta a ·tfempo, pueda portler et clis0 por lncumpllmftmlo y fa Oo/111 la 
podrt. qultar su sue/do, dinero y.bJane$ $1n l7lM ttdVOlftmcla. · . . 

Hay olroll re·qu/sltos l'N"1""· Ea recomohdabl& qua lltvnti aw abogado lnrnedhllamente. SI no oonoce a un ab</{/tt!/o, pusde Damara un ss/\lfclo d6 
reml$/6n !!I abogados. St no puede pager f! ·uri abogado,. es posibls qUO CUf1)p/a con Joa roqu/sitos parn obt»ner JStiivlolos /6galf!s gratµ/tos de un 
programa de -Wcl01J /e{fa/es :J/trflnes de: Jur;ro. P®!f~ 1111oontnJt eS/0$ grupos stn !Ines de luoro en el altlo web r}e Cel/foml11Legai Smvices, 
(\'lww;lawh&lpcaflfOmla.arg), en 91 Cimtro rfe Ayuda de fas Corle~ de Ca/lfomla, (ww\V.sucorte.ca.gov) o pon/6ndose im conla(;fo con la carte o el 
00/sglo da abogtldos /ocslas. A VISO: Por·fey, la corte tl9/1tl de~ a realarrw /11a cuotas y /os cos(o:i exentos PQf' lmpoMr un graval1!M :sabre · 
cuslqufer recuperac16n de $10,()({() 6 me;scc1e valor reclbida med/ante un acUINdo o una colicesl6n chi ilrblfreje en !in cliso de dertteho clvH. TJOna qoo 

tJt' Bl f8V8thsn de Ts carte 81lf!ls dfl ue Ja corte filda desechar 11/ ~. 
e name an a ress o e wu is: 

(El nombra y direcd6n de la corle es): 
San Francisco County Superior Court 
400 McAllister Street 

San Francisco, 94102 . 
The name, address, and telephone numl;>ar of plaintlfl'e attorney, or plainllff wlfhout an attorney, is: . 
(El nombre, la direcci6n y el numera de wftifono d8/ abogado d11f demandante,. o def demand ante que no Ilene abogado, ·es): 
Albert·M. T. Fimch, III, Esq. [SBN 196478] 408-286-0880 408-286-0337 
Laura E. Malkofsky, Esq. [SBN 142536) 
.Ericksen Arbuthnot · 
San Jose, CA ·95112' 

~~;!~ NOV 2·0 2018 CLERKOF~~~EioR·:i:-----1~~W.Jl!!':!:~~-·~:.~%0 
(Far proof of servfoe of tli/s summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).) · · 
(Para prueba de entroga fie esta cmit/6n µse el forrnularfo P~f of Service of Summons, (POS-010}). 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
1. Ci] as im Individual defendant. · 
2. · D as the person sued under the ficUtious name of (specify).' . 

3. D on behaif of (SPIJolfy): 

under: D CCP 41.6.10 (corporation) 
D CCP 416.20 (dafurict torporaUon) 
D CCP 416.40 (assoclaHon or partnership) 

· D other (speolfy): 
4. D by personal del-Wery Qn (date): 

SUMMONS 

1697 

D CCP 416.60 {minor) 
D CCP416.70 (conservatoo) 
D CCP 416,90 (authorized person} 
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I · ALBERT M. T. FINCH, ill, ESQ. State Bar# 196478 

2 
LAURA E. MALKOFSKY, ESQ. State Bar #142536 
.ERICKSEN ARBUTIINOT . 

3 251. North Third Stre~, Suite 700 
San Jose, CA 95112 · 

4 Tfrilch@.ericksenarbuthnot.com 
~ Lmalkofsky@ericksenarbuthnot.com 

Telephone:(408) 286-0880 
6 Facsimile: (408) 286-0337 

7 Attorneys for Plaintiff 

8 WYATI HAHN LIN 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

12 

13 WYATI HAHNLIN and 1944 OCEAN 
14 

COOPERATIVE, INC., aJofut Venture 

JS 
Plaintiffs, 

16 
vs. 

17 
LAMAX NGUYEN and 

1s DOES 1 to 20, 

19 Defendants. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CGC~18-S7147 9 
CASE NO. 

COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND 

1. Breach of Contract 
· 2. Breach of the Impiied Covenant of 

Good Faith and Fair Dealing 
3. Intentional Interference with 

Contractual Relations; 
4. Intentional Interferenee with 

Prospective Economic Relations; 
5. Intentional Misrepresentation . 
6. ·Demand for Key Money in Violation 

of CC Section 1950.8 
7. Wrongful Evic;tion 
8. Unfair Business Practices 
9. Declaratory Relief 

Complaint Filed: 
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Plaintiffs, WY A TI HAHN LIN and 1944 Ocean Avenue, fuc., alleges as follows: 

2 I. INTRODUCTION 
3. 

I. This action is brought by Plaintiff WY A TI HAHN LIN ("LIN" or ''plaintiff") and 1944 
4 

s OCEAN COOPERATNE, INC., a mutual benefit corporation("l944 OCEAN" or "plaintiff') 

6 against defendant LAMAX NGUYEN (''NGUYEN'' ~r "defendant") .in connection with claims 

7 ;,nsing out of~ commercial property lea8e and dCI"?sit receipt ("lease") entered into between LIN 

8 
and NGUYEN and for the benefit of1944 OCEAN, for property located at 1944 Ocean Avenue, 

9 
San Francisco, California ("property"). 

10 

1l n. THE PARTIES 

12 2. Plaintiff WY A TI HAHN LIN is an individual residing in the City· and Coilnty of San 

13
· Fnmcisco, in the State of California and over 18 years of age at all times herein mention.ed. 

14 
3. Plaintiff 1944 OCEAN is a mutual benefit corporation formed under the laws of the State 

15 

16 
of California with its principal place of business being 1944 Ocean Ave., San Francfsco, · 

11 California. The current members ofl944 OCEAN are LIN and ins wife, Fang-Yu Su. 1944 · 

18 OCEAN was formed the purpose of operating a Medical Cannabis Dispensary. It has been in 

l9 
operation at 1944 Ocean Avenue, San Francisco, California since _2006 .. 

20 

4. Plaintiffs are informed and believes that defendant LAMAX NGUYEN ("NGUYEN' or 
21 

· 22 "defendant") is an indiVidual residing in the City and County of San Francisco, in the State of 

23 California and over 18 years of age at all times herein mentioned. 

24 5. 

2·5 

Defendant Does 1 through 20 are 'sued herein under fictitious riames pursuant to California 

Code of Civil Proct;dure ("CCP) §474. These defendants are in some way liable for the damages 
26 

27 
sustained by Plaintiffs. Upon information and belief, DOES 1 through 20 acted with and on 

28 behalf of the defendants in the. alleged violations. Plaintiffs do not, at this time, know the true 
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names or capacities of said unnamed defendtµits, but pray that the same may be inserted herein 

2 when ascertained. Pfaintiffs are infonned, believes and thereon allege that each of the defendants· 
3 

designated as a DOE is responsible in some manner for the events and happenings herein, and that 
4 

5 
plaintiffu' injuries and damages as hereinafter set forth were proximately caused by said 

6 defendants. DOES 1 through 20 were all acting as agents of each other and with the authority of 

7 each defendant named herein. 

8 

9 

10 

"~ o. 

ID. · JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

Jurisuiciion and venue are proper because piaimiifs' claims and causes of action arose in 

11 this county, the dispute. involves real property located in this county, and the conduct forming the 

12 basis of the claims occurred iii this county. 

13 

14 

15 

16 
7. 

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

A. Backgiound and :J'.,elllle of the Commercial ;t>roperty By Plaintiffs 

The subject property is a building known as 1944 Oceim Avenue, San Francisco, 

11 California 

18 8. Upon information and belief, the PropettY is zon~. for commerci~ use iy the City and . . 

19 
County of _San Francisco and is also permitted for cannabis retail for medicinal cannabis. · 

20 

9. Since at least August of20.06, said Property has been leased to a corporation originally 
21 

22 known as 1944 Ocean and after May, 2011; known as 1944 Ocean Cooperative, Inc. At alltimes 

23 . relevant hereto, the lessee operated a medical cannabis dispensary 1944 OCEAN at the location, 

24 with the knowledge of d!"fendant NGUYEN. 
2:5 

10. In late 2013, LIN and his wife, Fang-Yu Su, entered into negotiations with the President 
26 

27 
and Secretary of 1944 Ocean Cooperative, Inc., Marvin Wolpa, to purchase the assets and 

2s goodwj.11 of the existing medical cannabis dispensary known as 1944 Ocean Cooperajive, Inc., 

-3-
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along with obtaining the rights to operate the medical cannabis dispensary 1944 OCEAN on the 

2 Property. A condition contingent on the investment that was made to operate the 1944 OCEAN 
3 

business was LIN' s obtaining an extended lease on the premises. 
4 

11. On or about December 13, 2013, plaintiff LIN signed the Commercial Lease and Deposit 

6 Receipt ("Lease"/ for the Property with an effective term from February 1, 2014 through January 

7 31, 2019. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of the Lease. The terms of 
g . . 

the Lease state that "[t]he premises are to be used for the operation of Alternative Relief Center". · 
9 

This Alternative Relief Center was 1944 OCEAN. 
10 

·11 12.· As a condition for extending the subject Lease to LIN (for the benefit of 1944 OCEAN) 
. . . 

12 defendant NGUYEN required LIN to pay him $55,000 (fifty-five thousand dollars), a sum that. 

13 was not expressly included in·the lease. LIN, having no other options, was forced to pay thiS fee 
14 

before the Lease was entered into. 
IS 

16 
13. On January 28, 2014, partly based on securing a lease from NGUYEN to operate 1944 

11 OCEAN in the permitted space at 1944 Ocean Avenue, Jnc., a Business Sale Agreement was 

18 signed by sellerWolpa, and buyer, Fang-Y:u Su, LIN'S wife, for the purchase of the MSets.and 

19 . 
goodwill of the location and the rights to operate t 944 OCEAN at 1944 Ocean Ave., San 

20 

21 
Francisco, CA. Significant sums of money were expended for the purchase of assets l)Ild 

22 goodwill, and additional sums were invested in the location to improve the leased premises to · 

23 operate 1944 OCEAN in that space. LIN and 1944 OCEAN also paid significant sums of money 

24 in attorneys fees and administrative fees for the Iicens~ng and permitting of 1944 OCEAN !or that 
2s· 

space. · 
26 

27 
14. LIN intended to and did, from the inception of.the.lease, continue to operate the medical 

2s cannabis dispensary 1944 OCEAN on the subject Property from 2014 to 2019. 

-4-
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15. At all times during the:: negotiations of th~ lease, including ·prior to the. signing of the 

2 Lease, defendants, including NGUYEN !mew and oonsented to the use of the Property as a 
3 

medical marijuana dispensary. 
4 

5 
16 .. At all time:; pertinent hereto, plaintiff LIN was current with his rent payments and had 

6 never abandoned the Property. 

7 B. Defendant$ Made Frequent Demands Of "Key" Payments 

8 
17. Despite having consented to the use of the property as a marijuana dispensary and despite 

9 
11 ;:,rn ~way:; abiuing by i:he iease requirements ~d c0nditions, defendants fr~uently made verbal 

10 . . . . . 

11 demands that Lfi'l" make "key" payments that were not related to the fonnal written Lease. 

12 Plaintiffs' continued· use of the Property was made contingent on the making of numerous 

13 

14 

15 

additional cash payments demanded by defendants tltrougho'ut the written Lease te~. These 

verbal demands for cash payments made by Defendants started at approximately $6,800 per · 

16 
month and increased to approximately $10,500 per month over-the course of the LiN's tenancy. 

11 In addition, defendants d~manded that. plaintiffs make payments to the property taxes for the 

18 Property, none ofwl;tlch were required by the written tenns of the Lease. Plaintiff LIN made most · 

·19 
of the payments demanded by defendantS but these payments were never documented in the Lease 

20 

21 
agreement or any addendums to said Lease or at all. 

22 18. In approximately April of 2017, defendant NGUYEN approached LIN and again squght to 

23. increase the amount of monthly cash p,ayments as a condition of further operation of 1944 

24 
O~EAN as a medical can.nabis dispensary at 1944 Ocean A venue, Inc., LIN refused to make any 

2S 
more of these unscrupulous payments demanded by defendant NGUYEN. 

26 

27 
19. After LIN Jnfonned defendants that he was unwilling to make any further cash payments 

2s and certainly would not make any increased payments of cash that were not required by the Lease,. 

-5-
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defendant NGUYENte:fused to provide authorization of operation of the 1944 OCEAN at 1944 

Ocean A venue, under the pretext that the Drug Enforeement Agency of the FBI was threatening 

forfeiture of the property. Despite the NGUYEN'$ representation that the D~ Enforcement 

5 
Agency of the FBI was threatening forfeiture, NGUYEN marketed the propertj to other cannabis 

6 dispensary operators seeking an increase in rent from these prospective tenants even though the 

7 space was still leased to LIN. 

8 
20. LIN approached NGUYEN quring this time frame requesting continued' legal 

9 

authorization to operate the medical ·cannabis. dispensary at 1944 Ocean A venue pursuant to the 
10 

11 written lease. Defendant NGUYEN threatened that if plaintiff did not pay $135,000, and at 

12 another point $50,000, plaintiff could not continue leasing the Property. Plaintiff refused to make 

13 
these two payments. As a result, LIN and 1944 OCEAN were prevented from operating 1944 

14 

is 
OCEAN at 1944 Ocean Avenue from May of2017 through the present. LIN has repeatedly 

16 
requested written authorization t~ operate to the date ofthls complaint and NGUYEN has still not 

11 provided the written authorization to operate. 

18 C. ·The Eviction Attempt and the Taking Possession of the Propertf 
19 

21. In an illegal and unsuccessful attempt to evict plaintiffs from the Property, on or abOut 
20 

21 
April 23, 2018, ·defendants had posteq an improper and invalid notice titled "Thirty-Day Notice of 

22 Termination of Tenancy" (''Notice'') at the Property. Said Notice improperly contained a 

23 handwritten note stating "Rent is refused". Moreover, the Notice was on an improper and 

24 inapplicable California Apartment Association ("CAA") Approved Form 7.0-SV ~Revised 12/16, . 

27 
only if any resident has lived in the imit for less than one year. A true and correct copy of . . 

28 defendants' Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 

-6~ 
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1 · 22. On or about May 23, 2018 plaintiffs were.peaceably in the actual possession of the 

2 
Property and had a possessoiy right to the Property at all material times herein pursuant to the. 

Lease. Plaintiffs did not provide defendants with consent to enter the Property on that date. 
4. 

Ne.vertheless, defendants forcibly entered and too~ possession of said Property, including 
5 

6 plaintiffs' personal possessions inside said PropeftY, broke and changed the locks on the Property, 

7 andheld and kept possession of said Property • 

. 8 
23. · Defendants have caused physical dillnage to ·the leased premises and have illeglllly 

0 - II ,. 

destroyed an<l/or disposed of plaintiffs' personal property stored at the Property. 
10 

II 24 .. On or about May 28, 2018, plaintiff LIN, on behalf of himself and 1944 OCEAN, 

12 personally served and made demand on defendants. to 'surrender possession of said real Property to 

13 
plaintiffs ("Demand for Surrender of Real Propertj"), but defendants refuSed to surrender 

14 
possession of said Property or any part thereof. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a true and· 

15 

. 
16 

correct copy of the Demand for Surrender ofRea1 Property andproofofservice.) 

17 25. On June 7, 2018, plaintiff LIN had no other option but to file a "Complaint for Forcible 

18 De~er Pursuant to CCP § 1160", entitled Wyatt Hahn Lin v. Lamax Nguyen and Does 1 to 50, 

19 
San Francisro Superior Court Case No. CUD-18-662123. A request for entrY of default relating 

20 

to thiS forcible detainer complaint was entered on August 28, 2018. 
21. 

22 26. On October 25, 2018,. LIN was granted a Judgment of Possession in the forcible detainer 

23 action, whii;;h entitled him. to retain posse8sion of the Property. 

24 
27. Plaintiffs regained physical po5session of the Property .on or about November 8,_2018. 

Ill 
26 

27 Ill 

28 /// 
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28. At all times that plaintiffs were dispossessed from the Property, they were unable to 

2 conduct business. Plaintiffs not only lost revenuy and goodwill, but also patients, who were 
3 

forced to seek out other properties in the area due to the closure of plruntiffs' business. 
·4 

5 29. Cannabis dispensary pennits run with. the land as opposed to the person or business 

6 organization who obtained the permits. Therefore, plaintiffs were prevented from mitigating their 

7 damages by seeking an alternative shoi:1-tenn locatio~· to conduct business while they were 

8 
prohibited from entering the subject Property. ·The process for obtaining all required and 

9 

appropriate licenses to operate a Cannabis dispensary in the State of CaHfomia is lengthy and 
.JO 

JI 

12 

13 

14 

15 

expensive and is not something that can be done in a matter of a few weeks. 

FIRST CAUSE OF A<;;TION 
Breach of Contrnct 

(Against All Defendants) 

30. Plaintiffs re-allege pm:agraphs 1-29, above and incorporate them herein by reference. · 

16 
3L Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, plaintiffs had and continues to have a pdssessory right 

11 to the Property from February 1, 2014 through January 31, 2019. 

18 32. Plaintiffs faithfully petfonned a11 obligations required of them in accordance with the 

19 
Lease and all conditions required for defendants' petformance had occurred. 

20 
Although plaintiff 1944 OCEAN is not specifically named in the Lease, plaintiffs are 33. 

21 

22 informed and believe that at all time pertinent hereto, defendants· knew that the Alternative Relief· 

23 Center specified in the Lease was 1944 OCEAN and 1944 OCEAN is entitled to damages for 

24 breach of the Lease because LIN.and NGUYEN intended for 1944 OCEAN to benefit from said 
25 

lease. 
26 

27 
34. Defendants. breached said Lease by unlawfully and forcibly taking and keeping possession 

2s of the Property 8!1d prohibiting pla:intiffs' access to said Property from May 23, 2018 thru 

-8-
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November st11, 2018. Defendants further breached said Lease by faiiing to provide legal 

2 authorization to operate 1944 OCEAN subsi;:quent to May of 2017. 
3 

35. As a direct and proximate result of defendants' actions, plaintiffs were unable to earn their. 
4 

5 
livelihood because they were prohibited from c-Onducting business on the Property and have 

6 suffered special, actual, consequential, compensatory and/o:r nominal damages in amounts to be 

7 determined at trial but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum. Defendants also frustrated the 
. I . • • 

8 
purpose of the lease, an has caused damages in rent, improvements, and investment, which exceed, 

a 
' 11 

$1,200,000. 
10 

11 36~ Plaintiffs have also incurred and continue to incur attorneys' fees and costs as a direct and 

12 proximate result of defendanJs' breaches. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealillg 

(Against All Defendants) · 

37. Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-36 above, ·and incorporate them herein by reference. 

38. !nherent in every contractual relationship is a covenant of good faith and fuir dealing, 

19 which implies a promise that each party will not do anything to unfairly interfere with the rights 

20 of any other party to receive the benefits. of the contract. 

21 39 . Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, plaintiffs had and continue to have a possessory right 
. 22 

to the Property from Fel:iruary 1, 2014 through January 31;2019. 
23 

40. 
24 

Plaintiffu faithfully performed all obligations required of them in a~rdance With the 

25 Lease and all conditions reqtlired for defendants' perfonnance had occurred. 

26 41. . Defendants violated the covenant of good faith and fuir d~ing by, among other things, 

27· . 
the following acts: (1) :frequently demanding under,..the-table ''key" payments from plaintiffs in 

28 

~9-
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additi<;m to the·reguler monthly rent payments set forth in the Lease, in order to continue in the 

2 Lease; (2) unlawfully and forcibly ta:!dng and keeping possession of the Property and prohibiting 
3 

plaintiffs access to said Property from May 23, 2018 thru November 8, 2018; and (3)damaging 
4 . . 

the physical Property and destroying rind/or disposirig of plaintiffs' personal property from the 

6 Property. 

7 42. · By performing the acts set forth above, defendants acted with willful malfeasance, bad 

8 
faith, gross negligence and/or reckless disregard of their obligations ai:i.d duties under the lease. 

9 

43. As a direct and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of defendants against plaintiffs as 
10 

11 set forth above, plaintiffs have suffered special, actual, compensatory, consequential and/or 

12 nominal damages in amounts to be determined at trial but in excess of the jurisdictional . 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

minimum. 

44. Plaintiffs have also incurred and continues to incur attorneys' fees and costs as a direct 

and proximate re£ult of defendants' qreaches. 

45. 

46. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
Intentional Interferenre. with Contractual Relations 

(Against All Defendants) 

Plaintiffs re-allege paragraph l-44 above, and incorporate them herein by reference. 

On or about May 23, 2018 and continuing thereafter, defendant NGUYEN interfered with 

22 the contractual relationship between 1944 OCEAN and its employees/patients arid plaintiff LIN 

23 and plaintiff 1944 OCEAN by evieting plaintiffs from the Property and thereby prohibiting the 

24 operation of the medical cannabis dispensary. 
25 

47. Defendants were aware of the relationship between LIN and 1944 OCEAN and 1944 and 
26 

27 
its employees/patients and knew that by evicting plaintiffs from the.Property, the dispensary could. 

28 not continue to operate. 

-10-
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1 · 48. Defendants intended that plaintiffs suffer injury as a result of the eviction, or acted with 

2 reckless disregard of the consequences of their actions. · 
3 

49. As a ·direct and, proximate result of the actions of defendants mentioned above, plaintiffs 
4 

5 
have suffered, and continue to suffer, loss of income and other· damages in an amount presently 

6 unknown but in excess ofthejurisdiction81 minimum of the Unlimited Division of the Superior 

7 Court. 

8 

Q 
• II 

IO 

II 

12 

13 

14 

'/ 

50. In doing the acts d~cribed in this cause of action, defendant Nguyen acted with malice, 

oppression or fraud within the meaning of Civil Code Section 3294. 

51. 

52. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Relations 

(Against All Defend.ants) 

Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-50 above, and incorporates them herein by reference. 

Plaintiffs were in an economic relationship with each other that likely would have resulted 

in an economic benefit to both of them. 
16 

17 53. Defendants knew of the economic relation8hip between I 944 OCEAN and its patients and 

18 the relationship between LIN and 1944 OCEAN and had actively participated in the negotiations 

19 

20 

21 

22 

of the lease for the subject Property knowing that LIN'S goal i11 obtaining the lease was to secure . 

the ability of the medical cannabis 4ispensaiy operated by 1944 OCEAN to continue the business. 

54. On oraboU;tMay-23, 2018 and continuing thereafter, defendants evicted plaintiffs from 

23 the subject Property and prevented them from operating the medical .cannabis dispensary .at said . 

24 Property, thus disrupting th.e economic relationship between 1944 OCEAN and its patients LIN 
2S 

and 1944 OCEAN. 
26 

27 
55. . Defendants' eviction of plaintiffs also deprives plai.ntiffs from the use of the medical 

28 cannabis dispeusary license that is attached to the Property and the purpose of the lease. 
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Because the license runs with the property, and because it requires significant time and money to 

2 obtain a new license, plaintiffs are prevented from easily opening the 1944 Ocean Cooperative, . 
3 

Inc. medical cannabis dispensary at another location~ 
4 

5 
56. As a direct and proximate result of.the actions of defendants mentioned above, plaintiffs 

6 have suffered, and continue to suffer, loss of revenue, goodwill, and other damages-i~ an amount . 

7 presently unknown but in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of the Unlimited Division of the 

8 
Superior Court. Defendants and each of them luive intentionally interfered with the prospective 

9 

business advantage of Plaintiffs regarding their dispensary business and have interfered the 
10 

11 contracttial relationships of Plaintiffs with their patients~ and the relationship between 1944 

12 OCEAN and LIN. 

13 57. By reason of the landlord-tenant relationship between defendants and plaintiffs, 
14 

15 
defend~ts owed plaintiffs the duty to exercise reasonable care in the ownership, operation, 

management and control of the Property. 
16 

17 58. ·Defendants, by their acts and omissions described above, negligently and carelessly 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

damaged tenant improvements on the leased premises· and destroyed and/or disposed of plaintiffs' 

personal possessions stored on the Property. 

59. As· a direct and proximate result of the negligent conduct by defendants, plii.intiffs have 

suffered damages in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Intentional Misrepresentation 

(Against An Defendants) 

26 60. Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-59 above, and incorporate them herein by reference. 

Z? Ill 
28 
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61. In order to entice LIN to enter into the.lease for the subject Property for the benefit of 

2 1944 OCEAN, defendant NGUYEN represented to IJN that plaintiffs would be. able to lease said 
·3 

property for a tenn offive years, until January 31, 2019. Defendant NGUYEN further 
4 

5 
represented to LIN that the only payments required on the lease other than applical;Jle deposits, 

6 . were the monthly rent payments of $4, 750 per month. NGUYEN also represented to Plaintiffs 

7 that the Drug Enforcement Agency of the FBI was· threating forfeiture of the property relating to 

8 
the operation of the business. 

n 
, ii 

62. 
. IO 

At the time that defendants made these representations to LIN, they were· false . 

11 63. Defendant NGUYEN knew that his representations were false when he made them or he 

12 made said representations recklessly and with9ut regard fori:heir truth. 

13 64. Plaintiff LIN reasonably relied on defendant's representations when he made the decision 
14 

to enter into the subject Lease with defendant and for the benefit of 1944 OCEAN. . 
15 

65 Plaintiff LIN'S reliance on defendants' representation was a substantial faetor in cau8ing 16. .. 

11 plaintiff LIN hann in that defendant evicted plaintiff before the term of the lease was up and 

18 throughout the life oftlie lease defendant demanded numerous under~the-table illegal cash 

19 
payments from plaintiff LIN on threat of eviction ifplruntlff LIN did not pay. IfLIN had known 

20 

21 
that defenc!ant's representations relating toto the five-year term. of the lease and the amount of 

22 monthly ~yments required were false, he would not have entered into the Lease. IfLIN had 

23 .kn:own that defendant's representations.regarding the FBI were false, he would not have made the 

24 numerous under-the-table cash payments demanded by defendants. 
25 

A,s a direct and proximate n;sult of the intentional ~onduct by defendants, plaintiff LIN haS 66. 
26 

27 
suffered damages in an amount accprding to proof at the time of trial. 

28 /// 
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Unlawful Demand for Key MQney 

Civil Code §19.50.f:I 
(Agairuit All Defendants) 

67. Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-.66 above, and incorporates them herein by reference. 

68. California Civil Code Section § 1950.8 is intended to prohibit landlords of commercial 

1 property from charging or collecting any "keying fee" or other fee unless thatfee amount is 

8 ascertainable in the commercial lease agreement. 

9 
69. Throughout the plaintiffs' tenancy at the subject Proi)erty, defendtµJts made numerous 

10 

II 
demands that plaintiffs make under-the-table payments for "key money" and property taxes, 

12 among other things, as a condition of oontinuing with the Lease. None of these demands for 

13 payment were stated in the written Lease between plaintiff LIN and. defendants .. Plaintiff LIN has 

14 made 'Well over $10,000.00 in under-the-table1 undocumented payments and none of them have 
15 

been set forth in an addendum to the Lease. 
16 

17 70. Pursuant to California Civil Code §1950.8, defendants, and each ofth'm, are subject to· 

18 civil penalty of three times the amount of the actual damages proximately suffered by plaintiff· 

19 LIN, as well as an award of cpsts and reasonable attomey'sfeesincurred in connection with 

20 
obtaining this civil penalty. · 

21 

22 

23 

.24 

71. 
25 

26 72. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Wrongful Eviction 

(Against All Defendants) 

Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-70 al:>ove, and incorporates them herein by reference. 

Defendant NGUYEN is and at all times mentioned in this complaint was a resident of San, 

27 Francisco County and owner of the premises at 1944 OceanAvenue, San Francisco, California. 

28 
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73. On or about December 13, 2013, Defendant(s) leased to Plaintiff certain pretnise1? knoWn 

as 1944 Ocean California under a written lease. See.Exhibit A which is incorporated into this 

complaint by reference,· 

74. Plaintiffs have duly perfonned all conditions, covenants, and promises re.quired to be 

perfonned by him under the lease in accordance with its terII1J? and conditions, excypt for those 

acts that have been prevented, delayed, or excused by acts or omissions ofDefendant(s); 

75. Starting in January of20l 7; Defendant(s) interfered with Plaintiffs 'right to quiet 

10 enjoyment of the premises by misrepresenting that the Drug Enforcement Agency of the FBI was 

11 · threatening forf<;iture of the property and failing to provide. From January to April of2017, 

12 . 
NGUYEN continued to threaten an unlawful detainer lawsuit unless he was paid large sums of 

13 

14 

IS 

money: As a result of this interference, Plaintiffs stopped-operating 1944 OGEAN and 

terminated th~ employees of the dispensiiry in May of2017. 

16 76. On or about April 23, 2018, Defendant(s) "'.J'OUgfully ~victed plaintifffrom the premises 

by forcibly evicting Plaintiffs from the premises, breakitm the locks and taking the premises · 
17 

18 

without a cmut order and without justification. NGUYEN resorted to self-help to retake the 
19 

20 premises and d_id not file an action. 

21 77. Plaintiffs continued to pay rent every month despite the threats and retaking of the 

22 . 
premises. Plaintiffs incurred damages'ofleasing a space that NGUYEN was preventing thein to 

23 
use for its inten.ded use, having to pay severance for its employees, lost revenuy. and lost goodwill 

24 

25 of the business. 

26 78. As a proximate result of actual and constructive eviction of.Plaintiffs by Defendant(s) . . 

27 from the premises, Plaintiffs sustained generitl damages in the sum of the rent pay, lost revenues, 

28. 
lost overall value ~fthe business, and lost goodwill. 

-15-
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79. As a further proximate result of defendants' conduct as alleged in this complaint, plaintiffs 

did also incur damages relating to the property that was contained within the leased premises that 

was damaged or.stolen as a result ofDefendants' conduct, including but limited to the build-out 

of the space, equipment contained within the leased premises and fixtures that were tom out or 

6 broken by Defendants. 

7 so: 'J;he actual and constructive eviction of•Plaintiffs by Defendant(s) from the premises was 
8 

oppressive and malicious within the meauing of Civil Code Section 3294 in that it subjected 
9 

10 Plaintiffs to cruel and unjust hardship in willful and conscious disregard of Plaintiffs' rights and· 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

safety of the plaintiffs, thereby entitling Plaintiffs to an award of punitive damages. 

81. 

82. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Unfair Competition, Business and Professional Code Section 17200 

(Against All Defendants) 

· Plaintiffs re-allege paragl:aphs 1-80 abo~e, and incorporates them herein by reference. 

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fuily setforth herein !l.11 the ~eding and 

18 
subsequent paragraphs ofthis Complaint. 

19 83. As a result of the foregoing, Defendants and each of them have unfairly competed and 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

. 25 

26 

defrauded Plaintiffs fQr which Plaintiffs seek restitution of all rents paid and all money expended 

upon the Property by way of the improvements and operational expenditures that have been made 

on 1944 OCEAN. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Declj\ratory Relief 

(Against All Defendants) 

21 84. Plaintiffs re-allege paragraphs 1-83 above, and incorporates them herein by reference. 

28 
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85. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully. set forth herein all the preceding and 

2 subsequent paragraphs of this Complaint. 
3 

86 . By reason of th~ foregoing, Plaintiffs, on the one hand and Defendants, on the other, ha~e 
. 4 

s disputed contentions regarding the duties and obligations under the Lease, as well as'.Plaintiffs~ 

6 obligations to pay rent with authorization for cannabis actiyities has not been provided and 

7 wrongfully withheld. 

8 
87. Accordingly, Plaintjffs hereby seek a Declaration of this Court that Defendants provide 

0 
- 11 · 

10 
written authoriz.ation as required by any governmental bod}' and that Plaintiff~e not obligateq to 

11 . pay rent for any period of time that such written autµorization was withheld. 

12 88. Plaintiffs further request Declaration from this Court that.Defendants shall not be able to 

13 

14 

I~ 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

operate any cannabis business in 1944 Ocean Avenue, except 1944 OCEAN, given the 

misI'eJlresentations that have been rnadeto date. 

PRAYER·· 

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs request judgment as follows: 

l. For compe11$Rtory damages, including lost goodwill and value of the business, and 

other damages in amounts according to. proof in excess of the jurisd~ctional amount; 

2. For general damages according to proof; 

3. For punitive damages; 

4. For equitable relief; 

5. For reasonabie attorney's feel! where statute or contract provide for attm:neys fees 

· . awards to be granted; 

· 6. For costs of suit; 

-17-
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7. As to the cause of action Number 6 for CC Section 1950.8, treble damages as provided 

2 by statute, and, 
3 

· 8. For such other and. furJ:her relief as the court may deem just and proper, including both 
4 

s declaratory and appropriate injunctive relief. 

6 

7 
Dated: November 20, 2018 ERICKSEN ARBUTHNOT 

8 

9 

10 

JI 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21. 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 
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THIRTY -DAY NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 

To _ ___..v/,:,.L..llj.J.mf~_tb.""". ""h:..un...,__.L.....,1~....__· -"D"-"B"""lt.:-...:..A-..... 16;...;;;u--=yt'""'Jth.::...."-Lv;...._e ....... £"""el:..uie-+-f ....... Utrt .... · .......... e.c.____ '.4Jt~(!olYrl!IJnd~)Jt!_(frJll_J.....t.X~"1_..,,, ' ' 

of tht prom~ IOcatttd at: 

_1._q,_lf ......... 1-/_...0..,.l .... e:;.;;.an....__.M...,.....· ........ n...,IJ .... e ___ ~------·· un1t•<tt •pj)lk>BbJ.->---
is-i~ 

_,.._.)a..._.._.ri_,fu"-'-'-"'-n"""u ..... s .... lo..___~~----_..,......--· cA_q"-'4-'-12-'=-'""1 __ 
{(;ity) {!Jp) 

PLEASE TAKE NPTICE trnit your ~f the rmisff 1'11Dnnina!lld ~ .i the end of II th1rty (30) day ~ llfter 
IM!<Vice on yoc of this notice. ()( 'JC I whiche<ier is la!el". · 

• I re, . . 

Rent must •tiU be paid In advance on the utlUIJ dll11 date. prooitod to tt>t end of the tlln$MC)' as follows: 

From . ! / J A (date). to (date). ~f 1$ re-L,J4;( 
/VT/\ !"'" · 

ror.. r dapal~ ~~y.~e!C'~rif~....,..------

You mu at Jl'NC1tably vacate tl:1ll prem~ and 1'111l10\le all of your pens<>nal property on °' ~ 11141 Cl:alll indicahod Jlb.ovot. If you 
·fall to quit and deliver ~Ion. legal pt'OC8<1tdif1Qll wlll be IMlituted .lllgjlnat you to otmiin po<ljlelllllon and :audl prooeeding1 
c»Ukl· lffUlt 111 a judgment iilglllnM you 'llltlich l'O#Y include attbm'YS' fffs ar.d court com u aJIQwe\'.I by law. ~· !hit Owner/Agent 
mll)I recover an lllddkional p<JOltiJl;r -.rd of .ix hUlldt10d dollln "($600) In~ With Callfumia liltN fol' iud1 IJ(Jlawful 
detention. Thia legal llcilon WIH also rewit to folfeituAI of !hit renbol *Qf"1"<l!ant . . 

Thkl Notice of T ermif\at!Qn of Tenancy doec not ~lleve you of payrneot of any flnllncial cbllgatlon fQf !"'1t"CW11d unt!I !Ml actual 
da~ cf termination of ~ncy · 

If you fall lo futl!n t1w termll Of your credit Olllig.tioos; a nega!llia ~~ rll!)9rt re!locting on your Ctlldlt hittory may b<ll auomllte<l to 
• credit~ agency. . . 

Ycu have~ right lo reqoettan inltia! in1pe<:tloo of your unit 81\d to bill~ during that ~n. Which aha!JQ<X:t.r no Nr1ier 
than two weal\JI befcre'lhe 1arrninll!ion cf the 1*nancy and during nonnlll busineo"ll hcitits . .At thls lnhial in8pecllon. the ~r~ 
will provide 111'1 ltemiztd tbllemenl apo.;lfying ~ °'cleaning that.,. ~to be the baa/"I fer I!-.. doduc!iOne from the 
MCUrily dei:>ollit This may riot be a ~nal ~g of deductl<>oll frOm the J8Cl.Kjty doj)oeit. A Mpanmt ~cf RNident's 
Option to _R.qu..1 an Initial lnsf*:!Jon is provided with this Nl)!ice er w!Hcllow within ii mnonabl• time. PlttM corriplat• 1hll· 
form and ralum it to Ow~"/~ if.you with tc 11rning• for an 1nitl1ll inlpection. 

Purwan1 to Civil COO. SecbOo 1946. Sim. laW.~rmits form<tr tenantt to reclaim aboln<!Oood personal property left attn. former. 
address of tM tenan~ subject to cer.ain ccnditions You rnay or may npt be able to ~1m property without incurring additional 
~. depltndlng on t_h<I coat of stolirig lhe property and ttlli length al 'rim• befure it 11· nt<:llllll)«I ln -g.neral, thesa·Cl»I$ win be 
lower the ~ you contact yoor former '4ndlord after beinQ notftled !Mt pcoperty belonging to VDU· was left behind _al!er you 
moved out. 

California ~nt Aswoat>On Approm F0111'f. 
WWW-~"""l 0<V 
Form 1.0-3V-Rev"""1 12116 ·()201ti- All Righi• Ro.$orwd 
~tolZ . 
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To: l..!!!mM ~ l!!l'id,.., 
1242 ~ Alo'llftU@, 

tat~~'4132 · 

0 

Th@~~ lM!ll.IOOjNlltof IM~,..,~ wlllln kdfl/a ~ 

~'l.f/'.201l;Nkt~l9~me~: 

11M4 Oc:elli1 A~. hi F~. ~ Ht27 

W'(d HIM Un W. etRld·lllftM In Ille~~ Jl<llillliOO ofMild nllld~. you. an. 

May23. 2011 .. l!lnd~·~· ~fl!ltmdanUid!MI~ on~~ 

durlnO Ille.,.~ iM ~Wllll~il!ld ln 1M--.o1111111 ~. 

Younf\lnby~lo~eald-~llll'ld~ftllC11mt11lon~lolfie 

undend@l1$d on or·~ Jun11 fl'. 2018.113bytll9ii~111 ~ C&M4 milide ~ prollidlld 

. D«lled May 28"' 2018 

¥JUL.· 
~It H«hn Un [StgnaturoJ 
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ATTORNEY OR PMTf WITttOUT ATTORNEY (NM>•, Slaff 8srnum/m; om! odd,.n): 
All;:>ert M. T. Finch, III, Esq. [SBN ·196478] 

-Laura E. Malkofsky, Esq. [SBN 142536] 
Ericksen Arbuthnot 
152 North Third Street, Suite 700 

· San Jose, CA 951.12 

0 
FOR COU1!T USE 0/11. Y 

FIL.ED 
San FrancisCO County Superior Court 

TELEf'.HONENO.: 408-286-0880 FAXNO.: 408-286-0337 
~l-.bll:Ql'!!ililCI.Q!W!J!!ltl;..,..J:~jJ)!J..;t;!;..Jl'.2Jl,J:.t...Jl~IL.l!1.t:l._~~~~~_:._~--J 

SUP~RJORCOt.iRTofCAi.JfoRNIA. COUNTY OF San Francisco 
in $TREETAooREss:400 McAllister Street 
0 
UJ 
-' 

MNUfiG JIDDRESS! 
· CITYANOZJPCOOE:San Francisco, 94102 

U: t--~-"BAAHCH'-""'""'"'-NM'E~~':--~~~~~~~--'~~~~~~~~~~~~---l 
CASE NAME: Lin v. Lama:i,: 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET· Complex Ca1n1 Designation 
W Unllmltad D Limited CJ Countor . D Joln®r 

-~~~1ed ~~~~~ la Flied with first appearance by defendant JUDGE: 
exceeds 25 000 25 000 or less (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402). OEPT: 

1. Check on. box below for the case type that best descnbes this case: 
Auto Tort Contrii.ct 

B Auto (22) . W Breach of contract/warranty (Mi 
IJntmured mololist (46) D Rule3.74.0 coUecUons (09) 

Other Pl/PD/WO (Petaonal 1njury/Property D Olher collectlons (09) 
O.mage!Wrongful Dfflh) Tort 8 lnaura'nce coverage (18) 

D Asbestos (04) Other contract (37) 
D Product llablfity (24) R••I Property 

D Mitdlcal m~lpractlce (46) D Emln&nt domeln/hwerse 
D other PllPO/WD (23) cf.9ndemnatlon (14) . 
Non-PllPDJWD (other) Tort [ J Wrongful evfollon (33) 
D Bu•loess tortlunfalr bualness pra<;:t!ce (07) CJ Other real PfU!Jerly (26). 
D Clvlt.rlghts (08) Unlawful Detainer 

D Defamation (13) D Commercial (31) 
· D Frsu<l (16) CJ Rea.ldentlal (32) 
D Intellectual property (19) D Drugs (38) 

D Professional negligence (25) · Judicial Review 

D Other non-PllPD/WD tort (35) · 0 Asaet forfeiture (05) 

Employment · D Petlllon re: arbllratlon award (11) 
D Wror'llf\tl l&nillnaUon (36) CJ Wrll of mandate {02) 
0 other employment (15) D Olhllr Judiclal raVi..w (~) 

Provlstonally Complex Civil UllgaUon 
(Cal. RulH of Court, rulH 3.400-3.403) 

D Antltrusvrrsde regutaUon (03) 
D Constructlon defect (10) 
D Mass tort (40) 
D Securltlllll llllgatlon (28). 
0 Envlronmiintat/Toxlc tort {30) 
D lrnsura11¢(1 coverage clelm$ arioing from the 

above tf&led provisionally ccimp!ex case 
lype8 (41) 

Enfore.llHlllt of Judgmmt 
D Enforcement of judgment (20) 
.Mlacellan•ous Clvll Complalnf 

0Rlc0(27) . 
[ ~ complalnt {not spec:lfiOO al>ove) (42) 
Mf$cellanoous Clvll PallUon 
D Partnership and corporate governance (21) 
D other peUllon (not specified alx>vB) (4.3) 

2. · This case D is CZ:::J Is not complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the 
factors requiring exceptional judlclal management . · · ' - . · 
a. D Large number of separately represented parties d. D Large number of witnesses 
b, D ExtensiVe motion practice raising difficuit or novel e_ D Coordinatiori with related actions pending In one or more courts 

Issues that will be tlme;-eonsuming to resolve In otl\er counties, stales, or countries, or in a federal court 
c. D Substantial amount of documentary evidence · f. D Substantial postjudgmentjudlclel supervision 

3. Rernedfes sought (check all that apply}: a. [X] monetary b. CJ nonmonetary; declaratory or Injunctive J'llllef c. W punitive 

4. Number of causes of action (specify}: 
5. This case D ·is [i] ls not a class aclion suit. 
6. If there are any known related ca.sea, file and serve a .notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.) 
Date: Nov.ember 20, 2018 
Laura E. Malkofskl' Esq. 

. . NOTICE . . . · 
• Plaintiff must ·lite this cover slieet with the first paper filed.In 1ha action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases 111ed 

under the Probate Code, Family Coda, or Welfare and lnatltutions Coda). {Gal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result 
In sanctions; · · · · 

.. Fiie this cover sh11et in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule • 
• If this case Is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all 

other parties to the action or proceeding. . · 
• Unless this ls a colleclions case under rule 3.7 40 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for sletisUcal purposes only. · 

. . . . . p 1 of2 

fonn Mopi.d fl)( Maod•tofy u .. 
Judlda! CQl.,.;j ol Callkmlo 
CM-010 !Rev. July1, 2007] 
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. INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET . CM..010 

To Plaintiffs and .others Filing Ffnst Papers, If you are filing a first p!Jper (for example, a complaint) In a civil case, you must 
complete and tile, along with your first paper, Iha Civ17 Case Cover She fit contained 1)11 page 1. This Information Will be used to ·compile 

. statisttts aboµt the iypes and numbers Of CBSf!li filed. You must cqmplete Items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In Item 1, you must check 
on11 box for the case type that b11st describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific: type of case listed.In Item 1,. 
check !tie n;iore spec:iflc one. If the case has multiple Cfluses of action, check the box that best Indicates the prlm1uy-causa of·actlon. 
To assist you In oompletfng the sheet, examples of the C<\ses that belong .under each case type In Item 1 are provided below. A cover 
sheet must be file<l only with your initial paper. Fallure to fila a cover sheet with the first paper flle<l In a civil 0E1se may subject a party, Its 
counsel, or.both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the Oallfomla Rules of Court, · · 
To Partle11 ln Rule 3.740 Collll'clfons Casiia. A "collecililns case• under rule 3.740 Is defined es an ecUon for recovery of money owed 
in a 8um state<l to be. certain lhet Is npt more th1in $25,000, exclusive of Interest and at1omey's fees, !)rising from a. transaction In Which 
property, sel)lices, or money was acquiied on credit .. A collections casti does not Include an acllon seeking the following: (1) tort 
damages, (2) punlilve damages, (3) recove(Y of n:i!ll proparty, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a preJu.dgment writ-of attachment. 
The ldentiflbBtion of a case as a rule 3".740 coJlei::fions cal!e on thlfi fonn means that tt wlll be exempt from the general tima-for-servlce 
raqulremen!s and case management rules, unle&I a defendant lites a reaponsi\ie pleading. A rule 3.740 collectfons case will be subject 
to the requl~ents for servk:eand obtaining ajudjjmll'nt in rule 3.740. 
To PilrtlH in Complex .Cues. In complex Cases only, parties must also Use Iha Civil Casa Cover Sheet to designate whether the 
case is complex. If a plaintiff belleves the case Is cqmplex under rule 3.400 of fhii California· Rules of Court, thls must be Indicated by 
completing the appropriate boxes In Item.~ 1 and 2. If a pl1.1lnUff deSignates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the 
complaint on all parties to the ai:tlon. A defendant may· file ehd serve no Jeter than Iha tfn;ia of its flrst appearance a jolnder in the 
plalntlft's designation; a counter-<:leslgnatlon that the case: Is not complex, or, If the plalnlrff has made no designation, a dasignatlon that 

·the case Is complex. 

A\itu 7VJi 
Auto (22)-Personal Injury/Property 

Oamag&/Wmngfi.d Daalh 
Unlneµred Motorist (46) (If th.e 

case /nvolvoo 811 unlnsur!Jd 
motorist claim 3Ub}ect to 
arbitration, check Ibis item 
lnslflaq of Auto) · 

OIMr Pl/PD/WP (Personal Injury/ 
Property Damage/Wrongful Death) 
Tort . 

Asbestos (04) 
Asbestos Property Damage 
A3besl0$ Psraonal Injury/ 

WrongM Oaaih . 
Product Uablnty (not 11~bestos or . 

tox/clanvlronmenlal) (24) 
Medical Malpracllpe (45) 

Medical Malpracttca-­
Physlcians & Surgeons 

Other Profeoslonal Health Care 
Malpractice 

Other PllPO!WO (23) 
Premleee llabllfty (e.g., slip 

and fall) 
Intentional Bo<llly Injury/PD/WO 

(e.g., lll!SSult, vandl:llmm) 
lntentlonal lnHlcl!on of 

Emotlonal Olstresa 
Nsgllgfll'lt lfllllctlon of 

Emotional Distress 
. Oilier PllPDIWD,,, 

Non..Pl/Pll/WD (Othu) Tort 
Business TorUUnfalr Buslness 

Practice (07) 
CMI Rights (e.g., discrimination, 

false aTTBIS!) (not clvll 
harassmenQ (OB) 

Defatnatlon (e.g., nlarnler; libel) 
(13) 

Fraud (1B) 
Intellectual Property (19) 
Professional Negligence (25) 

Legal Majpractlca 
OtherProfesalonal Malpractlce 
· (not nmJ!ollf or legal) 

• other Non-Pl/PD/WO Tort {35) 
Employmant 

Wron(lful TermJnatlon (36) 
Other Empl6ymsnt (15) 

CM-010 [Rov. July 1. 2007] 

CASE TVP.ES AND EXAMPLES 

Contract 
·Breaeh ofConlrac\JW!lO'allfy'(OS) · 

Breach of Rentalll.ea&a 
Contract (not unlawful det11/t16r 

or wronii(ul eviction) 
Conlmot/Waminiy Breach-Seller 

PlalnOff (not ftncid or nsg/lgance) . 
Negl~nt Breach of Contr.acl/ · 

Warranty . 
Other Breach of Conlraol/Warranly 

Collectlol)8 (e.g., money owed, open 
book acepunts) (09) 
Collectton Case-.Sillklr PlaJntlff 
Oth8r Promissory Note/Collecllons 

Ca$11 
lnsuranca Coverage (not prov/sionally 

compleJ!J (18) · · 
Auto Subrogation 
Other Coverag& 

Q!her Contract (37) 
Contractual Frau<! 
other Contract 0j$pute 

Real Property . 
Eminent Domalnllnverse 

COJ1QemnaUon (14) 
Wrongful E.vlctlon (33) 
Other Reel.Property (e.g., quiet tttta) (~6) 

Wrll or Possession or Rool Property 
Mol1ga1111 Foreclosure 
Quiet TfUD 
Other Rua! Property (not eminent 
domain, /llf'ldford/t$nllf1f, or 
forocf06Ull1) 

UnlllWful Datalnar 
Commerplal (31) 
ResldenUal (32) . 
Druga (38) (if the c11se fnva/ws Dkiga/ 

d/'U(/3, check /hit Item: othorwfse, 
mport 11s Oommeltllli or Residential) 

Judicial RAvlow · 
Asset Forh>iltim (05) 
PetiUon Re: AlblttaUon Award (11) 
Writ of Mandate (02) · 

Wilt-Admln!BtraUve Mandamus 
. Writ-Mandamus on Umlted Court 

Ca$eMatter 
Wrlt-Olhar Umtted Court Case 

Review 
Other Judicial Review (39) 

Review of Health Otlloer Order 
Notice of AppeaJ-.La\JOr 

Commloalonet Appl>!lls. 

CIVIi,. CASE COVER SHEET 

~~'!t~!~~~!~ c~m;;::;: c~·.:n ~~w;.~;;i; \c.;. 
R\Jlaa at Court Rula11 3.401hM03) 

Anlttnllilfrrade RegulaUbn (03) 
Cohstrucifon Defect (10)' 
.Clalms_lnvolvlng Mass Tort (40) 
Securities Uttgatlon (28) 
Env!ronmentallToxlo Tort (30) 
ln~uraooo Coverage Clalnls · 

(adsing from.provisionally complex 
case lyµa Hsled above) (41) 

Enforcement of Judgmant 
Enforcement of Judgment (20) 
· Abslrllct of Judgment (Ot.!t of. 

County). 
Conf&aalon of Judgment (no11-

doma6tla relol/on~) 
Sbter State Judgment 
Aamlnlatratli/a Agency Award 

(not unpaid /axt>a) 
·PeHtlon/Certlflcatlon of Entry of 

Judgment on Unpeld Taxee 
Other Enfo(Cament of·JUdgment 

Casa 
Mlacollall80U• Civil Compllllnt 

RICO (27) 
Other Complaint (not Sf18Cifled 

above)(42) 
D~laratory Rellof Only 
Injunctive REW!ef Only (non-

hMassmanlj 
Mechonlcs Lien 
Other Commercial Complaint 

Cas11 (non.folf/non-compiex) 
Other Clvll Complalnt 

(non-forl/nofHXlmpkix) 
MJscull~naou• Civil Pltllllon 

Parlnerihlp and Corporale 
Governance (21) 

Other l'eUtlon (not Sf18Cified 
above) (43) 
Clvff Harassment 
Workplace Violence 
Elder/Dependent Adult 

Abuae 
Election Contest 
Petlllon for Name Change · 
Petltlon for Relief from Late 

Claim 
Other Civil Patltlon 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lin Wyatt <wyatt.lin@comcast.net> 
. Saturday1 January 25, 2020 9:14 AM 
Major, Erica (BO~) 
Terry Finch 
Proposed ordinance #190973 
1944 Ocean Complaint.pdf 

r~ . 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Hello Ms Erica Major, please forward this email to the Land Use Committee and please include to this file for the 
proposed ordinance #190973 

To the Land Use Committee and Supervisors: 

It is our understanding that an ordinance #190973 
(https ://sf gov. I egista r.com/Legislation De ta i I .aspx?I D=4148398&G U I D=4EC46i=7 B-277 A-451A-A831-
49721 DA88A9A& Options=l D !Text I &Search=cannabis) will be proposed next week before the land use 
committee to amend the Health Code to allow port.ability .of MCD permittees in certain instances. The 

legislation's stated purpose is to help those MCD permittees, notably Equity MCD permittees, who have 
suffered landlord abuse. As we previously set forth in prior communications, I empathize with the those 
Equity MCD permittees who have suffered abuse at the hand of their landlords; however, as currently written, 
the proposed health code provision fails to prevent landlord abuse in the locations to which the Equity MCD 
perniittee would be moving and we believe that it should be amended to prevent this. problem. In other 
words, the proposed ordinance allows landlords cif the proposed "new location" to which the Equity MCD 
permittee is moving to abuse their tenants and wrongfully evict their tenants in favor cif the Equity MCD 
permittee. 

. . . 

Based on the foregoing, we previously sent communications about a proposed amendment to the ordinance 
to amend the Health Code that corrects this issue to all supervisors. To be more specific, we recommend the 
following change in red to make certain that the Health Code change does not cause the landlords in existing 
MCD locations to wrongfully evict current MCD permittees in favor.of enticing an Equity MCD Permittee to· 
their location: 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of Public Health to allow an 
existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate under that permit at a new location, provided the 
permittee has been verified by the Office.of Cannabis as an Equ_ity Applicant under the Police Code, the 
permittee, if a natural person, or a natural person who is a ver,ified Equity Applicant, was identifit;!d as an 
applicant or as a personwho would be "engaged in the management of the medical cannabis dispensary," on . 
the original Article 33 permit application submitted on or before January 5, 2018, the permittee has been evicted 
from the location a_ssociated with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease would be 
terminated or not renewed, the new locatio·n has an existing authorization for MedicaJ Cannabis Dispensary Use 
and not been the subject of a wr.ohgful eviction judgment or forcible detainer judgment in favor of a prior 
Medical Cannabis. Dispensary permittee, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the 
Health Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and the permittee satisfies the 

1 
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provisions of Article33 regarding authorization by the Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and 
affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act . 

. 1 addition to the above, I previously operated a MCD in San Francisco and was the subject of landlord abus.e 
at 1944 Ocean Avenue in San Francisco. That matter has been in litigation for a·pproximately two years in San 

Francisco Superior and was recently tried before Judge Kiesselbach in San Francisco, California. The complaint 
in that action includes causes of action for unfair business practices committed by the landlord, unlawful 
demands for key money, and wrongful eviction alleging that the landlord removed the MCD from operation 
using self-help, breaking into the property when his demands for more rent above the lease were not 
met. Closing arguments have been scheduled for February 7, 2020. The relief requested includes a reqqest 

both injunctive and declaratory relief concerning the property at issue. From reviewing recently discovered 
· correspondence relati~g to the case and 1944 Ocean, it appears that the proposed ordinance was 

contemplated to affect the outcome of that case and circumvent the relief that was requested in the 
litigation. Given that the legislation, if passed, would greatly benefit that landlord and potentially allow him to 
sell the property to a prospective MCD permittee, we would request that the land use committee continue the 
hearing on Monday to at least allow the litigation that is pending to conclude and also ad.d the proposed 

amendment to protect those MCD permittees in .locations where potential landlord abuse may occur as result 
·of the new portability that is created by this proposed Health Code change. 

I also suspect from our review of the emails written to the Department of Health that the landlord of 1944 Ocean Ave in 
this case has conspired to put forth this proposed legislation to circumvent the outcome of the pending litigation. I hav·e 
also attached a copy of the complaint and also a link which includes pictures and video ofthe landlord illegally breaking 
into 1944 Ocean Ave and destroying our personal property: 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/82k7j3c2k2nea28/AACNb10p0asLSoraxRxPvSkYa?dl=O 

I respectfully request a continuance of Monday's scheduled consideration of this ordinance to evaluate the above. 

Wyatt Lin. 

2 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

-- - i) 

Ja.na Sullivan <jana@sullivans.com> 
Sunday, January 12, 2020 11 :20 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
File no. 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I am writing in support of Re leaf Dispensary's bid to move their cannabis license to the new location n:~quested, per file 
no. 190973. 

Canoabis.helps many people like myselffind relief and freedom from constant pain and discomfort. I have 8 years clean 
from an opiate addiction after 4 surgeries, but still suffer from chronic pain and other issues. Cannabis is the only safe 
and affordable avenue I have found for effective relief. 

Having multiple dispensaries available to visit helps reduce difficulty in getting medicine by making it physically 
accessible, and also helps keep prices competitive. 

From a business perspective, losing one's lease should not effectively shutter a business from operating. This business 
owner should be given the opportunity to continue serving the local community, and helping people like me find . . 

healing. 

Thank you foryourtime . 

. All the best, 
Jana Sullivan 
Jana@sullivans.com. 

Sent from my iPhone 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Adria Marie <adrianmariejones53@grnail.com> 
Sunday, January 12, 2020 5:39 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Support for 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. · 

Hello, hi this is Adrian and 11 am writing to ask you to support and pass this legislative fix for Re leaf to be 
given portability to relocate. She is a good acting legacy operator and we should support equity that she is. God bless 
you and everyone. · 

1 
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To: Mahogany, Honey (BOS); Van Nguyen 
Subject: RE: 1 cannabis legislation · 

From·: Van Nguyen <vansointernational@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2020 3:09 PM 
To: Mahogany, Honey {BOS) <honey.mahogany@sfgov.org> 
Subject: Fwd: 1 cannabis legislation 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

. . 
----------Forwarded message---------

From: Van Nguyen <vansointernational@gmail.com> 
·Date: Tue, Jan 14, 2020 at 3:07 PM 
Subject: Fwd: 1 cannabis legislation . 
To: dean.preston@sfgov.org <dean.preston@sfgov.org> 

-------:---Forwarded message-~-------
From: Van Nguyen <vansointernational@gmail.com> 

·Date: Tue, Jan 14, 2020 at 3:07 PM 
Subject: 1 cannabis legislation 
To: aaron.peskin@sfgov.org <aaron.peskin@sfgov.org> 

Greeting Supervisors, 

I'm writing to thank supervisor Haney for his sponsorship of a relocation fix for Equity legacy MDC Releaf. I stand in 
support of this effort. It is my hope tha·t the sup~rvisors and city attorneys will prioritize and offer technical support to 
assure all )egacy clubs in SF based in compassion & equity are able to re-open their doors. 

Van Nguyen 

1 
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tom: 
Sent: 

. To: 

Subject: 

Rommie Whittaker <rorµmiewhittaker@gmail.com> 
Monday, January 13, 2020 1 :48 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Re: Support 

This message is from o.utside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

That should be Re leaf not release I hope this message gets to you in time for your decision 

On M.on, Jan 13, 2020 at 1:35 PM Rommie Whittaker <rommiewhittaker@gmail.com> wrote: 
I supportthe legacy equity and compassion of release 
I also support the legislative fix 

For item 190973 

null 

null 
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From: 
Sent: 
To:. 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Off Eyeam <leerogers562@gmail.com> 
Monday1 January 131 2020 1 :07 PM 
Major1 Erica (BOS) 
Board of Supervisors1 (BOS) 
File 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Hello Erica and hono.rabfe memberS of the board of supervisors. 
Thanks for the job you are doing to create policies for the citizens of San Francisco to benefitfrom. I'm a honorably 
discharged United States Navy veteran and a member of operation EVAC. An organisation to prevent veteran suicide 
and opioid overdose. Re leaf herbal cooperative was our first dispensary client. Therefore, not only is it my m~ral 
obligation but my honor to advocate on their behalf. With your vote you can also support San Francisco veterans. 

· Humbly I request Supervisors of San Francisco to support Relief and expedite their relocation process. 

Respectfully,. 

Rogers, L. V. 
US Navy 

1 
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tom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Rommie Whittaker <rommiewhittaker@gmail.com> 
Monday, January 13, 2020 1 :36 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Support 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I support the legacy equity and compassion of release 
I also support the legislative fix 
For item 190973 

null 

1 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

.subject: 

Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
Monday, December 16, 2019 6:24 PM 
BOS-Supervisors; Major, Erica (BOS) 
FW: Proposed Releaf cannabis dispensary 

From: Jim Daniels <jimdaniels9141@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 3:35 PM 
To: Board o.f Supervisors, {BOS)' <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org> 
Subject: Proposed Re leaf cannabis dispensary 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Dear Sirs and Madams, 

Although I was unable to attend the support rally yesterday at the Civic Center, I would like to express my support for 
the "Rele.af" cannabis dispensary application. The benefits of cannabis usage are many fold, as this 70+ y.o. vet can 
attest to! Responsible purveyors, {like Releaf), of this helpful plant should be encouraged and supported! 

Thank you 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Emma Heinichen <emma@zfplaw.com> 
Thursday, December 12, 2019 5:55 PM 
Peskin, Aaron (BOS) 
EMERY, JIM (CAT); RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT); JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT); Art Coon; 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Ordinance no 190946 HCO Amortization Period 
2019.12.12 LTR to Sup. Peskin.pdf 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Good Evening Supervisor Peskin, 

I've attached a letter to you from Andrew Zacks, a copy of which will be hand-delivered to your office tomorrow 
morning. 

Sincerely, 

Emma Heinicheri 
Paralegal 
"lacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC 
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 956-8100 
Facsimile: (415) 288-9755 
www.zfplaw.com 

This communication an,d its contents may contain. confidential and/or privileged material for the sole use of the 
intended recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, 

please contact the sender and delete all copies. Unless expressly stated, nothing in this communication should be 
regarded as tax advice. 
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ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

December 12, 2019 

Supervisor Aaron Peskin 
City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, Ca 94102-4689 
.Aaron.Peskin@sfgov.org 

RE: Ordinance No. 190946 HCO Amortization Period 

Dear Supervisor Peskin: 

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
.San Francisco, California 94104 
Telephone (415) 956-8100 
Facsimile (415) 288-9755 
www.zfplaw,com · 

Sent Via E-Mail on Dec.12, 2019 and 
• ,r;f] llon..-1 na1;HO ... H ryn_ no~ l 'J f')[\10 

"f .LU. ..L.l.~J.J.U ..LFVllYV1J VJ..l ..l.JV\.lt .lJ' .l.JV.l/ 

I represent the. SF SRO Hotel Coalition. I am writing to request a continuance of the informational 
hearing that is set for Monday December 16, 2019 at the Land Use Committee in reference to 
Ordinance No. 190946. 

The SF SRO Hotel Coalition is grateful for the opportunity to work with the you and your fellow 
Board members to explain. the economic impact of legislation increasing the minimum term of . 
occupancy for SRO rooms under Chapter 41 o.f the Administrative Code. Around 3 0 of our members 
attended the hearing on Monday of this week, but the Committee's unusually heavy calendar resulted 
in many of them having to leave before the matter was called. While we appreciate your decision to 
continue the hearing to December 16, 2019, many of our members are not available on that date due 
to previous commitments. 

As I mentioned in my testimony before the Committee, the information that the Committee and the 
Board appear to be seeking includes highly confidential financial information that is protected by the 
hotel owners' right to privacy under Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution. Interestingly, 
this same section of our state constitution guarantees our citizens the right to acquire, possess, and 
protect property describing these rights as "inalienable." After the hearing on Monday, I phoned 
Deputy City Attorney James Emery to discuss a procedure for getting the Board the information it 
seeks without violating the privacy rights of the ~otel owners. We believe we can work with the 
Board and the City Attorney to solve thiS problem but Mr. Emery is out of town through the rest of 
this week. 

II 

II 

II 
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December 12, 2019 
Supervisor Aaton Peskin 
Page2 

For the foregoing reasons, our clic:mt respectfully requests the Committee continue the informational 
hearh1g to a date in early January. 

Very truly yours, 

ZACK,$, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 

cc: Clerk of the Land Use Cornmittee 
Deputy City Attorney; James Emery 
Deputy City Attorney, Kristen Jensen 
Deputy Cify Attorney, Andrea Ruiz-Esquide 
Arthur Coon, Esq. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Perry Jones < pgjones415@gmail.com> 
Thursday, December 12, 2019 2:27 PM 
heidihanley@yahcio.com; Major, Erica (BOS) 
Fwd: hedi 

Attachments: Letter (1).pdf 

·This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

----------Forwarded message---------
From: Perry Jones <pgjones415@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, Dec 12, 2019 at 2:23 PM · 
Subject: Support letter For Beloved Hedi 
To: Perry Jones <pgjones415@gmail.com> 

1 
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. Perry Jones CEO Kali Heal's 

3008 Harrison St 
San Fran. Ca. 94110(415) 312 9844 
pgjones415@gmail.com 

December, 12th 2019 

Erica Mayor 

Land use Committee Clerk 

Dear Erica, 

My name is Perry jones. I'm reaching out to you today in support of Hedi 

Hanley possibly being approved for a new location for a medical cannabis 

dispensary. As an outstanding mentor, Hedi has shown support to me a 

verified equity applicant by taking it upon herself to mentor me as well as 

others who show interest of emerging into the cannabis industry without 

making any mistakes. Hedi set aside quality time aside from running her 

business to conduct workshops based around accounting, Law and 

regulations as well as the compassion ad in order to keep the community 

wellness in mind. Besides being a great mentor, Hedi as being a driving force 

when it comes to keeping the community in mind when it comes to· the 

Business of Cannabis and maintaining great customer service, and reasonable 

pricing for medicine. I would love to see the City of San Francisco support our 

very own Hedi Hanley by allowing Hedi to relocate her business to a new 

letter where she can continue to strive and give back to the community at 

large Thanks to being RELEAF. Thank you for your time and consideration 

Sincerely, 

Perry Jones 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Perry Jones <pgjones415@gmail.com> 
Thursday, December 12, 2019 2:36 PM 
heidihanley@yahoo.com; Major, Erica (BOS) 
Re: hedi 

This message is from out.side the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/OB7UZSdAOu3oOOW55dFBGWW9k:ZFEwRWVuSGxKL WRDUDJuOG9B/vie 
w?nsn-s}rn ri fl!J 

On Thu, Dec 12, 2019 at 2:27 PM Perry Jones <pgjones415@gmail.com> wrote: 

---------- Forwarded message --------- · 
From: Perry Jones <pgjones415@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, Dec 12, 2019 at 2:23 PM 
Subject: Support letter For Beloved Hedi 

·To: Perry Jones <pgjones415@grnail.com> 

1 
1746 



12/13/2019 1.png 

1747 
hH~~·l/rl.;,,A nAANlo Mmifilo/rl/nR7117~rlAn11'.innnw!i!'irlFRc:lWW9kZFEwRWVuSGxKLWRDUDJuOG9B/view 1/1 



Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

lincicomy826@gmail.com 
· Monday, December 09, 2019 11:35 AM 

Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
File# 190973 in support 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or" attachments from untrusted sources. 

I am a US Navy Veteran 1971 -1978 for 5 years Relief dispensary has been a welcome shelter from Iifes challenges of PTSD. The 
weekly drop in sessions to speak with other soldiers, finding strength in peer support, easings the battle wounds thru meditation, 
mta.fo;'1i.ivu, '111U 1;u111111u11iLy. R.dief11dpeJ. 'uuilJ. iuis house uf sav iug grace by spurnmr.ing uur meeli.ugs, greeling us wii.Il. nunur an<l 
respect no matter our outward state. This is what COMPASSIONATE CARE looks like. I stand with renewal of permit asap to return 
this beloved leader back to service their community. You have the power (o keep the pathway to suppport our Veterans with your 
vote. We have not lost one soldier to suicide in 5 years of work- do not dismantle a winning project against the over 20 daily deaths 
that is every Vets reality today. Please do all you can to smooth the way for this unique leader in Dispensary services. ' 

Sent from my MetroPCS 4G LTE Android device 

1 
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Ma· or, Erica (BOS) 

'ram: 
:jent: 
To: 
Cc: 

·Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ryan Miller <ryan@opevac.org> 
Monday, December 09, 2019 1:46 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 

Operation EVAC 
With enthusiastic support of File 190973 
File 190973.pdf 

'i 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Thank you for inviting public comment toward the relocation application of Releaf Herbal Cooperative. 

Please accept the attachment for the record on behalf of Operation EV AC (Educating Veterans About Cannabis)· 

In gratitude, 
Ryan Miller 

1 
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Ma"or, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent:· 
To: 
Cc:. 

Subject: 

....... ... ~.....,_ 

Gina Alvarez <galvarez@wearethegoodfellas.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 9:56 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To whom this may concern-

It has been a wonderful delight working with the team at Releaf Herbal cooperative on mission st. Moving there license 
would be great for the city and then impact on the community. They have been healing many people for many years and 
Heidi has played a Positive tremendous role in the cannabis community as a woman influencer. 

I believe relocating there license is a great idea & lets them have a beautiful new start as business owners. Hoping for 
the_ best. Always putting the community first. 

Gina Alvarez 
The Goodfellas Group 
8152607632 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Matthew Hoeger <matt@happysticks.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 10:08 AM 
. Major, Erica (BOS) 
Board of Supervisors, (BOS); heidi@releafherbal.com 
Re leaf Letter of Support - File 190973 
Releaf letter of support.pdf 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Hello, 

Please find attached my letter of support for the approval of a new location for ReLeaf Herbal Collective for 
File Case 190973. 

Thank you, 
Matthew Hoeger 

l\1atthew Hoeger 
.:Sales Manager 
619-806-0400 
Happysticks.com 

~: 

1 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

L Murphy <lauren.murphy@alt36.com> 
Friday, December 06, 2019 4:18 PM · 

Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 

Letter in Support of File 190973 

This message is from outside the City em;;iil system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To Whom This May Concern: 

I am writing this letter in support of File 190973 - Approving a new location for permitter's medical 
cannabis dispensary. I have had the pleasure of meeting Heidi this past Summer. She is a . 
tremendously strong i.ndividual with an incredible work ethic.· In the short time I have known Heidi, I 
have witnessed her dedication to always take care of her employees and truly treat them with the 
utmost respect. The efforts Heidi puts towards operating her business and making sure her 
employees have a healthy work environment, translates into how they operate the day to day 
operations. All team members that work with Heidi are very professional and personable to every 
visitor that's checked in. Heidi is also highly respected by the local community and other licensed 
business owners in the cannabis industry. · 

She is a leader in the cannabis industry and a trailblazer pathing the way for others wanting to 
understand how to operate compliantly and effectively. She is very much deserving of an approval on 
a new location and can really help improve any community she operates within. Please vote yes, the 

·decision will be one that allows a business and community to prosper. 

Kindest Regards, 

lauren murphy 
president 

480 442 6205 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is property of Altemate36, Inc. and is intended for the named person's use only. The Statements and any attachments or information 
disclosed in this email may be confidential, proprietary or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not directly or indirectly disclose, copy, distribute, 
print or otherwise use the contents of the information included in this email. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any transmission errors. If you have received this 
email in error, please immediately notify Altemate36, Inc. and destroy all electronic and hard copies of the communication, including any attachments. This email is.not an 
offering and is not intended to be used for investment advice. 

1 
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Ma· or, Erica (BOS) 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Clifford Meurer <sales@pacificreservebrands.com> 
Thursday, December 05, 2019 9:19 PM 
Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
File #190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I have worked with the owners and staff at ReleafHerbal Dispensary for the last two years. They have always 
been both professional and personable. From the time I first met the owners, they help me to feel like family. As 
a sales manager in this cannabis business, that was a real gift, and I am grateful. 

They have always honored all commitments which we made. Our business relationship on of my favorites. 

I also have been very aware of ways they show up for the local community. 

I am certain that wherever they land in this beautiful city will be a beneficial effect on the community as well. 

In Gratitude, 

2lifford Meurer 
Sales Manager 
Pacific Reserve Brands 
408-499-1243 

Pacific Reserve Links 

Also, check out our website to learn more about each of these products. 
https :/www. pacificreservebrands. com · 

We are also featured in https ://WW-W. cannabis businesstimes. com/ aiiicle/pacific:. reserve-califomia-cannabis­
greenhouse/ 

Other links 
https ://www.leafly.com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://weedmaps .com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://instagran1. com/pacificreserve 

1 
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Ma·or, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent:. 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kala Salazar <kala@soldistro.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 11:08 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of SupeNisors, (BOS) · 
heidi@releafherbal.com; oskar@releafherbal.com 
File #190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

ReleafHerbal Cooperative File #190973 

My name is Kala' Salazar and I am with Left Coast Ventures/Sol Distro and am now a San Francisco resident. I 
would llke to send a letter of support, in regards to Releaf Herbal Cooperative. 
I am in full support of their new Cannabis Dispensary that they are trying to open up in the City. This team has 
done wonderful things for the patients of San Francisco and I would love to see the approval.to port their BCC 

. License to their new location. Releaf Herbal is a staple in the Cannabis Community with good hearted people 
constantly looking at ways to give back. I ~mpport them wholeheartedly and hope to see a positive outcome for 
them. 

I appreciate your time. 

Thank you, 

Kala' Salazar 
Left Coast Ventures 
M- 916.880.0857 
E - kala@leftcoastventures.us 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Craig HGD <craighgd@gmail.com> 
Friday, December 06, 2019 5:44 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com; Obe Goodman 
Support for Releaf Dispensary (file 190973) 
Letter of Recommendation for Releaf Cannabis Dispensary.docx 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Please see att[tched letter 

Thanks 

Craig Nejedly 

www.satorimovement.com 
'VWW.satoriwellness.org 
www.talkingtreesfarms.com 
www.highgradedistribution.com 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

, .. ·-.,.. 

Clifford Meurer <sales@pacificreservebrands.com> 
Thursday, December 05, 2019 8:59 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); board.of.supeervisors@sfgov.org 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
File 19097.3 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I have worked with the 0'.ivners a..11d st~ff at F,eleaf Herbal Dispensar~y for the last.tvv7o years. The~y ha·ve alv·vays 
been both professional and personable. From the time I first met the owners, they help me to feel like family. As 
a sales manager in this cannabis business, that was a real gift., and I am grateful. ,. 

They have always honored all commitments which we made. Our business relationship on of my favorites. 
', 

I also have been very aware of ways they show up for the local community. 

I am certain that wherever they land in this beautiful city will be a beneficial effect on the cominunity as well. 

In Gratitude, 

Clifford Meurer 
Sales Manager 
Pacific Reserve Brands 
408-499-1243 

Pacific Reserve Links 

Also, check out our website to learn more about each of these products. 
https:/www.pacificreservebrands.com 

We are also featured in https ://www. cannabis businesstimes. com/ article/pacific-reserve-califomia-cannabis­
greenhouse/ 

Other links 
https://www.leafly.com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://weedmaps. com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://instagram. com/pacificreserve · 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

,- - -1 

Clifford Meurer <sales@pacificreservebrands.com> 
Thursday, December 05, 2019 8:59 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); board.of.supeervisors@sfgov.org · 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
File 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I have worked with the owners and ·staff at Releaf Herbal Dispensary for the last two years. They have always 
been both professional and personable. From the time I first rnet the owners, they help me to feel like family. As 
a sales manager in this cannabis business, that was a real gift, and I am grateful. 

They have always honored all comrnitrn~nts which we inade. Our business relationship on of my favorites. 

I also have been very aware of ways they show up for the local comrnlinity. 

I am certain that wherever they land in this beautiful city will be a beneficial effect on the community as well. 

'n Gratitude, 

Clifford Meurer 
Sales Manager 
Pacific Reserve Brarids 
408-499-1243 

Pacific Reserve Links 

Also, check out our website to learn more about each of these products. 
https:/www.pacificreservebrands.corn 

We are also featured .in https ://www. cannabis businesstirnes. com/ article/pacific-reserve-california-cannabis­
greenhouse/ 

Other links 
https://www.leafly.com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://weedmaps.com/brands/pacific-reserve~brands 
https:/ /instagrarn. com/pacificreserve 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ryan Miller <ryan@opevac.org> 
Monday, December 09, 2019 1:46 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
Operation EVAC 
With enthusiastic support of File 190973 
File 190973.pdf 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Thank you for inviting public comment toward the relocation application ofReleafHerbal Cooperative. 

Please accept the attachment for the record on behalf of Operation EV AC (Educating Veterans· About Cannabis) 

In gratitude, 
Ryan Miller 

1 
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December 9, 2019 

Good afternoon Erica Major and honorable members of the Board of Supervisors, 

Thank you for your work to create policies thatbenefit the citizens in the city of my birth, San 
Francisco. I'm an honorably discharged Marine Corps veteran, certified in mental health first­
aid and as a veteran peer-support specialist. I founded Operation EVAC, an organization to 
prevent veteran-suicide and opiate overdose with recurring social support groups in . 
partnership with cannabis dispensaries. Our mission is to promote the growth and healing of . . 

veterans through mutual assistance, personal development, and community service. When we 
. launched on Memorial Day, 2016, Re leaf Herbal Cooperative was qur first dispensary client and 
it's not only an honor, but my moral obligation to advocate on their behalf. 

Our work in service to welcome home warriors is only possible with the support of our 
generous dispensary hosts, of which Releaf has led the way to ensure San Francisco's veterans 
won't be left behind. The veteran population that we serve in SoMa is among the most 
vulne.rable (and arguably most deserving) portions of our populations. Our members are mostly 
poverty-class elders and veterans of color. Many of us are formerly incarcerated,, have 
experience with housing insecurity, and are recovering from substance abuse. It's my privilege 
to report to you that we're experiencing transformative results in the community that Releaf 
has curated. Members are revealing that HUD VASH is helping us get off the streets, we're 
choosing cannabis instead of opiates and street drugs, we're abstaining from alcohol, cind we're 
finding hope while sharing space in our safe container of camaraderie. 

Releaf i~ not only integral to our origin story, but with your vote, can also support San 
Francisco.'s veterans in the future. Said differently, we humbly request that the supervisors of 

· San Francisco support ethical operators like Releaf and expedite their relocation 'process. We're 
in the veteran-suicide prevention business and the veterans of Operation EVAC are depending 
on you. 

Thank you for being open to comments from the public to influence your decision. 

In service, 

Ryan Miller, USMC 
Founder 
Operation EVAC 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Gregory Mills <millsgregory40@gmail.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 11:39 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
File 190973 

This message is from out.side the City email system. Do not opeh links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Please approve the new location request to releaf cannibis dispAnsary, as they continue to support the community. 
Thank you for your attention of this matter.! Gregory Mills 

. 1 

1760 



Ma"or, Erica (BOS) 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 

Heidi Hanley <heidihanley@yahoo.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 11:04 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 

Subject: Re: File 190973 

Hi Erica, would it be possible for you to forward to me all of the letters that you've gotten in support for this 
file? I am the person behind the legislative fix being presented and I would like to hand-deliver these letters to 
each supervisor as there has been some pushback and I want them to see the amount of support · · 
from colleagues. I have already hand delivered to the supervisors over 600 signatures in support so I think the 
letters would be a great addition for them to see. I would like to present these letters tomorrow mid morning so 
if you would be able to send them in the a.m. I would greatly appreciate it. 

In gratitude, 

Heidi Hanley 
415-716-1027 

On Dec 6, 2019, at 9:19 AM, Major, Erica (BOS) <erica.major@sfgov.org> wrote: 

Confirming this has been added to the Board File No. 190973 . 

. ERICA MAJOR 
Assistant Clerk. 

·Board of Supervisors 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-4441 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
Erica.Major@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

<image001.png> 
Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form . 

. The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of su·pervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998. 

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California 
Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are · 
not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written 
or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available 
to all members of the public for inspection and copyin·g. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means 
that p.ersonal information-including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to 
the Board and its committees-may appear on the Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may 
inspect or copy. 

From: Clifford Meurer [mailto:sales@pacificreservebrands.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2019 8:59 PM 
To: Major, Erica {BOS) <erica.major@sfgov.org>; board.of.supeervisors@sfgov.org 

Cc: heidi@releafherbal.com 
Subject: File 190973 

1 
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_.,,,_, 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I have worked with the owners and staff at Releaf Herbal Dispensary for the last two years. They 
have always been both professional and personable. From the tirhe I first met the owners, they 
help me to feel like family. As a sales manager in this cannabis business, that was a real gift, and 
I am grateful. 

They have always honored all commitments which we made. Our business relationship on of my 
favorites: . 

I also have been very aware of ways they show up for the local community. · 

T !.-fTn 1·Prl!.-t~n ih!;ll "\AJ°hPrP"\TP.r +hP"\1 li;;rnf-1 -in +"h1c hP-;111+-iTI11 f'1t'tr "l"Xr111 'hP a hPnAtif'1a1 p.f'f'Af"'f nn -thP - _..._..._ _._. .......... ____ ........ -.-. .... -...- ' ......... ._. ..... _. -':"' -.-. .... -.; ...................... ~ .................................. ,_, ...... ._. ......... _ ........ __ ,.,...._ ............... ,,) ................ ....,,,_. - ...,,._. .......... ._.. ................................... ._. ........... .._.. .......... ...., ............. ..., ..... ...... 

community as well. 

In Gratitude, 

Clifford Meurer 
Sales Manager 
Pacific Reserve Brands 
408-499~1243 

Pacific Reserve Links 

Also, check out our website to learn more about each of these products. 
https :/www. pacificreservebrands. com 

We are also featured in https://www.cannabisbusinesstimes.com/aiiicle/pacific-reserve­
california-cannabis-greenhouse/ 

Other links 
https://www.leafly.com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://weedmaps.com/brands/pacific-reserve-brands 
https ://instagram. com/pacificreserve 
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Ma·or, Erica (BOS)· 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

lincicomy826@gmail.com · 

Monday, December 09, 2019 10:35 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 

Todays agenda file # 190973 

. This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

I am a US Navy vet who has directly benefited from Reliefs support of veterans in need. Every vist to this dispensary was filled with 
welcoming greetings to soldiers and veterans as honored guests. For 5 years i have spent my saturdays in company of veterans trying 
to leave our wars behind. Relief provided the space .and commitment to compassionate care to keep us thfiving. This program is now 
without a sponser due to location and permit issues. Everyday over 20 vets suicides wear hard on our hearts- we have noUost one vet 
in this program. Do your best to keep compassion alive- reward those doing the work our community desperately need. Repermit this 
organization and keep vets alive. 

Sentfrom my MetroPCS 4G LTE Android devic? 

1 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

-,_, 

Gina Alvarez <galvarez@wearethegoodfellas.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 9:56 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
190973 

_This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To whom this may concern-

It has been a wonderful delight working with the team at Releaf Herbal cooperative on mission st. Moving there license 
would be great for the city and then impact on the community. They have been healing many people for m,any years and -
Heidi has played a Positive tremendous role in the cannabis community as a woman influencer. 

I believe relocating there license is a great idea & lets them have a beautiful new start as business owners. Hoping for 
the best. Always putting the community first. 

Gina Alvarez 
The Goodfellas Group 
8152607632 

1 
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Ma· or, Erica (BOS) 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Gina Alvarez <galvarez@wearethegoodfellas.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 9:44 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board.visors@sfgov.org 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To whom this may concern-

It has been a wonderful delight working with the team at Re leaf Herbal cooperative on mission st. Moving there license 
wou'ld be great for the city and then impact on the community. They have been healing many people for many years and 
Heidi has played a Positive tremendous role in the cannabis community as a woman influencer . 

. I believe relocating there license is a great idea & lets them have a beautiful new start as business owners. Hoping for 
the best, Always putting the community first. 

Gina Alvarez 
'he Goodfellas Group 

8152607632.· 

1 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 

. To: 
Cc: . 
Subject: 

·-...,. 

Kala Salazar <kala@soldistro.com> 
. Sunday, December 08, 2019 11:08 AM 

Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.c;om; oskar@releafherbal.com 
File #190973 . 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To The City of San Francisco, 

ReleafHerbai Cooperative File #190973. 

My name is Kala' Salazar and I am with Left Coast Ventures/Sol Distro and am now a San Francisco resident. I 
·would like to send a letter of support, in regards to Releaf Herbal Cooperative. · 
I am in full support of their new Cannabis Dispensary that they are trying to open up in the City. This team has 
done wonderful things for the patients of San Francisco and I would love to see the approval to port their BCC 
License to their new location. Re leaf Herbal is a staple in the Cannabis Community with good hearted people 
consti;Ultly looking at ways to give back. I support them wholeheartedly and hope to see a positive outcome for 
them. 

I appreciate your time. 

Thank you,· 

Kala' Salazar. 
Left Coast Ventures 
M - 916.880.0857 
E - kala@leftcoastventures.us 

1 
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Ma·or, Erica (BOS) 

:rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

·Subject: 
· Attachments: 

Matthew Hoeger <matt@happysticks.com> 
Sunday, December 08, 2019 10:08 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS) . 
Board of Supervisors, (BOS); heidi@releafherbal.com. 
Releaf Letter of Support - File 190973 
Releaf letter of support.pdf 

·This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sourc~s. 

Hello, 

Please fmd attached my letter of support for the approval of a new location for ReLeaf Herbal Collective for 
File Case 190973. 

Thank you, 
Matthew Hoeger· 

Matthew Hoeger 
Sales Manager 
619-806-0400 
Happysticks.com 

~ 

1 
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--;.. 

To whom it may concern, 

I am writing on behalf of ReLeaf Herbal Collective and their approval of a 
new cannabis dispensary location. I have work closely with the ReLeaf staff, 
management and ownership for several years and have always experienced a high 
level of professionalism and reliability in all my dealings with them. As 
consolidation begins to occur amongst the various dispensaries throughout the 
industry, it is important that long term members of the community s.uch as ReLeaf 
continue to survive and operate, maintaining diversity in an industry that has 
always prided itself on diversity and inclusion. ReLeaf has always catered to a lower 
income, needs based clientele, some whom otherwise may be intimated or out 
priced by i:ne larger dispensary chains. ReLeaf has also played an mtegral part in the · · 
Social Equity program, offering a special.educational class on the third Friday of 
every month, geared towards educating equity applicants and brands looking to 
understand and navigate the complex cannabis licensing process and enter into the 
new recreational market. Giving back to the community has always been at the · 
forefront of ReLeaf's mission and now that their time of need has come it is the 
responsibility of the community to give back to them and repay the support that 

. they have shown so many before. I strongly utge that ReLeaf be approved for a new 
location in a timely fashion so they can continue to serve their community and so 
the wonderfol staff cari maintain their livelihood with as little interruption as 
possible. 

Sincerely, 
9"..&k"'"~tp'6".I-' 

Matthew Hoeger 
Happy St~cks 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Craig HGD <craighgd@gmail.com> 
Friday, December 06, 2019 5:44 PM 
Major, Erlca (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com; Obe Goodman 
Support for Releaf Dispensary (file 190973) 

Letter of Recommendation for Releaf Cannabis Dispensary.docx 

This messqge is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Please see attached letter 

Thanks 

Craig Nejedly 

www.satorimovement.com 
·vww. satoriwellness. org 
www,talkingtreesfarms.com. 
www.highgradedistribution.com 

1 
1769 



High Grade Distribution : 1551 Nursery Way Mckinleyville, CA 95519 : 707-839-4399 

Letter of Recommendation for Releaf Cannabis Dispensary (File 190973) 

High Grade Distribution(HGD) is a product vendor for ReleafDispensary in San 

Francisco distributing our compliant, branded cannabis products to Re leaf for 

· retail sales. HGD has worked with Releaf for nearly two years since the Adult Use 

Cannabis Act of Prop 64 was implemented in January of 2018. 

As a licensed dispensary, HGD bega~ contact and sales to Releaf in early 2018. 

· Refeaf has become a valued retail partner for our business. Releaf operates a 

very professional business and is well organized. They are a great pleasure to 

work with. We greatly value their partnership and ability to sell products to a 

customer base that values their professionalism and product selection. 

HGD delivers products to Releaf on a weekly basis, and the stores staff.has always 

made our delivery drivers feel secure and comfortable as they have done a 

considerable volume of business with HGD. 

We greatly value Releaf as a partner for our brands as much as the thousands of 

retail consumers value their establishment. It is our great hope that Re leaf is .able 

·to secure a new location and keep their doors open to service the community and 

the craft manufactures they support. 

All the best, 

Craig Nejedly, CEO 

High Grade Distribution 
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High Grade Distribution: 1551 Nursery Way Mckinleyville, CA 95519: 707-839-4399 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

L Murphy <lauren.murphy@alt36.com> 
Friday, December 06, 2019 4:18 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
Letter in Support 9f File 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do hot open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

To Whom This May Concern: 

I am writing this letter in support of File 190973 ·Approving a new. location for permitter's medical 
cannabis dispensary. I have had the pleasure of meeting Heidi this past Summer. S.he is a 
tremendously strong individual with an incredible work ethic. In the short time I have known Heidi, I 
have witnessed her dedication to always take care of her employees and truly treat them with the 
utmost respect. The efforts Heidi puts towards operating her business and makirig sure her 
employees have a healthy work environment, translates into how they operate the day to day 
operations. All team rnembers that work with Heidi are very professional and-personaple to every 
visitor that's checked in. Heidi is also highly respected by the local community and other licensed 
business owners in the cannabis industry. 

She is a leader in the cannabis industry and a trailblazer pathing the way for others wanting to 
understand how to operate i:::orripliantly and effectively. She is very ·much deserving of an approval on 
a new location and can really help improve any community she operates within. Please vote yes, the 
decision will be one that allows a business and community to prosper. 

Kindest Regards, 

lauren murphy 
president· 

480 442 6205 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is property of Altemate36, Inc. and Is intel).ded for the named person's use only. The statements and any attachments or information 
disclosed in this email may be confidential, proprietary or legally privileged. If you are not .the intended recipient, you may not directly or indirectly disclose, copy, distribute, 
print or otherwise use the contents of the information included in this email. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any transmission errors. If you have received this 
email in error, please immediately :notify Altemate36, Inc. and destroy all electronic and hard copies of the com1nunication, including any attachments. This email is not an 
offering and is not intended to be used for investment advice. 

j 

1 
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:om: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jim Daniels <jimdaniels914l@gmaii.com> 
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 3:57 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
"RE LEAF" Cannabis dispensary application. 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Dear Ms Major, 

, · First, I apologize for the misspelling in my previous email in regards to the dispensary application. 

· . Second, the application I am supporting is for "RELEAF. 11 Please accept my apology for the ambiguity in my 
first email. 

I CJ.ID sending this to underscore my support despite my inability to attend yesterday's rally .. 

Thank you 

1 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

··-'\. 

cameo582@gmail.com 
Tuesday, December.10, 2019 5:37 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Bord.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org 
from Ronald jones 

.-->...... 

' ' . 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources .. 

Th!s d!soensarv(Re!~f) !s !nva!u~h!~ in m;in;lP!n~ mv n;iin rin rlPnrP~t:::inn D!Pri~P ;;nn:"n\/P;:; n~\AJ·!n .... ::t! fnr it 
• • •" 1 '-''-'II ·a··-----· ---··--·-·1·1-·--------'"',~-•-~---·-··'--• 

Thank you, 
Ronald jones 
Cameo582@gmail.com 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

1 
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rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jim Daniels <jimdaniels9141@gmail.com> 
Tuesday1 December 101 2019 3:21 PM 
Major1 Erica (BOS) 
Proposed cannabis dispensay 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Dear Ms Major, 

As a navy veteran in my 70s, and an individual who has experienced the benefits of cannabis, and continues so, 
I feel strongly about this. Please support their application. Thank you! · 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Luke Frances < lfrances@herbLcom > 
Monday, December 09, 2019 12:26 PM 
Major, Erk:a (BOS); Board of Supervisors, (BOS) 
heidi@releafherbal.com 
.File #190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Good Morning, 

I am writing today to file a letter of supp·ort for approval of moving the cannabis license for Re leaf Herbal 
Cooperative within the city of San Francisco. 

Re leaf has been· an excellent retail partner to HER BL Distribution over the course of the past year. They are an 
compliant cannabis business that has been in good standing with the city for many years, they always maintain 
payments, and are a mode.I participant in the cannabis industry. 

I believe it would be in service to the city of San Francisco to allow them to move there license and continue to 
transact as they are an outstanding actor in the industry. 

Best Regards, 

Luke Frances 
Account Manager 
Office: 805-420-1000 
Cell: 707-326-6971 
Shop HERBL on Leaf Link 

1 
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Ma· or, Erica (BOS) 

Burch, Percy (BOS) ·om: 
.jent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Tuesday, December 10, 2019 8:53 AM 
Major, Erica (BOS); Quan, Daisy (BOS) 
Evans, Abe (BOS) 

Subject: Re: Co-sponsorship for 191106 

Confirmed. 

Please add Supervisor Walton as a cosponsor. 

·Thank you Erica. 

Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Major, Erica (BOS) <erica.major@sfgov.org> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 8:24:18 AM 

To: Quan, Daisy {BOS) <daisy.quan@sfgov.org> 

Cc: Burch, Percy {BOS) <percy.burch@sfgov.org>; Evans, Abe {BOS) <abe.evans@sfgov.org> 

Subject: RE: Co-sponsorship for 191106 

Yes, once Percy confirms I can add Supervisor Walton. 

iilCA MAJOR 
Assistant Clerk 

Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-4441 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
Erica.Major@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Click here to complete a Boarq of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form. 

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998. 

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Boord of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and 
the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying 
information when they communicate with the Boord of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the 
Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to oil members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office _does not 
redact any information from these submissions. This means that persona! information-including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a 
member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees-may appear on the Boord of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members 
of the public may inspect or COP.Y· · 

From: Quan, Daisy (BOS) 

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 12:16 PM 

To: Major, Erica {BOS) <erica.major@sfgov.org> 

Cc: Burch, Percy {BOS) <percy.burch@sfgov.org>; Evans, Abe {BOS) <abe.evans@sfgov.org> 

Subject: Co-sponsorship for 191106 

-Ji Erica, 

1 
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Can you add Supervisor Walton as co-sponsor to 191106 [Administrative Code - Annual Report on Job Growth and 
Housing Production]? 010, can you please confirm? 

Daisy Quan 
Legislative Aide 
Supervisor Gordon Mar 
415.554.7462 

2 
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City Hall 
·Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Plf}ce, Room 244 

. BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94102-4689 

TO: 

Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554~5227 

MEMORANDUM 
LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Chair, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

FROM: Erica Major, Assistant Clerk, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

December 10, 2019 

COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, December10,2019 

The following file should be presented ·as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board 
meeting, Tuesday, December 10, 2019. This item was acted upon .at the Committee 
Meeting on Monday, December 9, 2019, at 1 :30 p.m., by the votes indicated. 

Item No. 44 File No. 191016 

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to require at least half of residential 
units in Educator Housing projects to have two or more bedrooms, to eliminate 
the requirement that Educator Housing projects have a minimum amount of 
three-bedroom units, conditioned on the passage of Proposition E in the 
November 5, 2019, Municipal Consolidated Election; affirming the Planning 
Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; 
making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority 
policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and adopting findings of public 
convenience, necessity, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302. · 

RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT 

Vote: Supervisor Aaron Peskin - Aye 
Supervisor Ahsha Safai -: Aye 
Supervisor Matt Haney - Aye 

c: Board of Supervisors 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Alisa Somera, Legislative Deputy 
Jon Givner, Deputy City Attorney 
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

City Hall 
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 . 

MEMORANDUM 
.LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

TO: Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Chair, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

FROM: Erica Major, Ass.istant Clerk, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

DATE: ·December 10, 2019 

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, December10,2019 

The following file should be . presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board 
meeting, Tuesday, December 1 O,. 2019. This item was acted upon at the Committee · 
Meeting on Monday, December 9; 2019, at 1 :30 p.m., by the votes indicated. 

Item No. 44 File No. 191016 

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to require at least half of residential 
·units in Educator Housing projeds to have two or more bedrooms, to eliminate 
the requirement that Educator Housing projects have a minimum amount of 
three-bedroom .units, conditioned on the passage of Proposition E in th\3 

· November 5, 2019, Municipal Consolidated Election; affirming the Planning 
D~partment's determination under the ·California Environmental· Quality Act; 
making findings of consistency with . the General Plan, and the eight priority 
policies of Planning. Code, Section 101.1; and adopting findings of public 
convenience, necessity, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302 .. 

RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT 
'-

Vote: Supervisor Aaron Peskin - Aye 
Supervisor Ahsha Safai - Aye 
Supervisor Matt Haney - Aye 

c: Board of Supervisors 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Alisa Somera, Legislative Deputy 
Jon Givner, Deputy City Attorney 
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Ma"or, Erica (BOS) 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Mark Jeffrey <jeffreyvisualarts@gmail.com> 
Monday, December 09, 2019 2:14 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
Support for File 190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

· Hi Erica, I am an Army Veteran, and am voicing my support for 
Releaf Cannabis dispensary. This establishment has been 
beneficial to our community, and please approve a new location 
for them. I am a member of Releaf Rangers, supported by 
Releof dispensory. Re leaf has been nothing but he I pf ul for me . 

. ·It became a way for me to connect with Veterans, and they help 
me in my recovery, which is from Major Depression and Anxiety . 

. Releaf supports our Veteran groups, where we gather, connect, 
and help each other. Re leaf is not just in it for prof it only, they · 

· care· about us Veterans. Also, they' re not overpriced, like some· 

dispensaries in town. Please help them continue their good work 
·in San Francisco.- Mark Jeffrey, US Army. 

1 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
subject: 

Marc Eymard <marceymard@yahoo.com> 
Monday, December 09, 2019 1:04 PM 
Major, Erica (BOS) 
190973 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

'. 

1 
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Re 1-·909·73 Approving a new location for Releaf 

Dear Members I am a veteran living with 108 V·e1 

Academy 

I an:d man:y of my fello·w· veteran.s h1ave f1or year·s 
has be,en a prfn.cipal servic·e and ,objective of thi~· 
has. given back so, much to, our community~ 
Thia pain reHef which, 'Rel.eaf HerbaI CooperativE 
has helpe,d me ,get iback to a more normal life w 

Thank you for your pro,posed reco·mmendation o . 
for tommrows s,oiard eetingE 

2 
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Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPad 

3 
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Major, Erica (BOS) 

·rom: Evans, Abe (BOS) 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, December 09, 2019 12:41 PM 
Quan, Daisy (BOS); Major, Erica (BOS) 

Cc: · Burch, Percy (BOS) 
Subject: RE: Co-sponsorship for 191106 

Confirmed! 

Abe Evans, District Aide 
Office of District 10 Supervisor Shamann Walton 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl, San Francisco I Room 282 
Direct: 415.554.7673 ·I Office: 415.554.7670 
Pronouns: he, him, his 
Sign up for Supervisor Walton 1s month Iv newsletter! 
Follow Supervisor Walton on Facebook. 

From: Quan, Daisy {BOS) <daisy.quan@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 12:16 PM 

To: Major, Erica {BOS) <erica.major@sfgov.org> 
Cc: Burch, Percy {BOS) <percy.burch@sfgov.org>; Evans, Abe {BOS) <abe.evans@sfgov.org> 

Subject: Co-sponsorship for 191106 

Hi Erica, 

Can you add Supervisor Walton as co-sponsor to 191106 [Administrative Code - Annual Report on Job Growth and 
. Housing Production]? 010, can you please confirm? 

Daisy Quan 

Legislative Aide 
Supervisor Gordon Mar 

415.554.7462 
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City Hall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 

TO: 

MEMORANDUM 
Marisa Rodriguez, Director, Office of Cannabis 

·John Rahaim, Director, Planning Department 
Tom Hui, Director, Department of Building Inspection 
Nichole Bohn, Director, Mayor's Office on Disability 

1,....-<""\ ..... i~,.... h.li ..... h,....f,....,.....,... ,-..hi ..... + c; .......... I\ ............ "~.._ ..... """' 
v ...... u11111v l'l:IVllVIVVll1 '-"111\ .. dl l ,II\..; '-"''-'"f'-'CUl.111\Jlll. 

Dr. Grant Colfax, Director, Department of Public Health 

Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

FROM: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, 

DATE: 

Public Safety and Neighborhood SE?rvices Committee, 
Board of Supervisors 

September 18, 2019 

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED 

The Board of Supervisors' Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee has received the 
following proposed legislation, introduced by Supervisor Haney on September 24, 2019: 

File No. 190973 · 

· Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of Public 
Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate under that 
.permit at a new location, provided the permittee has been verified by the Office of 
Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, the permittee has been evicted 
from the location associated with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease 
would be terminated or not renewed, the new location has an existing authorization for 
Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use, the permittee has complied with ali requirements of 
Article 33 of the Health Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, 
and th.e permittee satisfies the provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the 
Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming the. Planning Department's 
de.termination under the California Environmental Quality Act. . 

If you have any comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to me at the Board 
of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Frandsco, CA 94102. 

c: Ray Law, Office of Cannabis 
Scott Sanchez, Planning Department 
Corey Teague, Planning Department 
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department 
Dan Sider, Planning Department · 
Aaron Starr, Planning Department 
William Strawn, Department of Building Inspection 
Patty Lee, Department of Building Inspection 
Theresa Ludwig, Fire Department 
Greg Wagner, Department of Public Health 
Dr. Naveena Bobba, Department of Public Health 
Sneha Patil, Department of Public Health 
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

Lisa Gibson 
Environmental Review Officer 
Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Gibson: 

October 4, 2019 

.City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

File No. 190973 

On September 24, 2019, Supervisor Haney introduced the following legislation: 

File No. 190973 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department 
of Public Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabfo Dispensary permittee to 
operate under that p~rmit at a new location, provided th.e permittee has been 
verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, 
the permittee. has been evf cted from the location associated with the permit or 
been notified by the·Iandlord that the lease would be terminated or not renewed, 
the new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
Use, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the Health 
Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new· location, and the 
permittee satisfies the provisions of Article 33 regarding authorization by the 
Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming the Planning 
Department's determination under the California ·Environmental Quality Act. 

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review. 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 

By: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk 
Public Safety arid Neighborhood Services Committee 

Attachment 

c: Devyani Jain, Deputy Environmental Review Officer 
Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planner 
Laura Lynch, Environmental Planner 
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City Hall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

M·E M 0 RAND UM 

TO: Regina Dick-Endrizzi, Director 
Small Business Commission, City Hall, Room 448 

FROM: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, Public Safety and Neighborhood Services 
Committee, Board of Supervisors 

DATE: October 4, 2019 

SUBJECT: REFERRAL FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee 

The Board of Supervisors' Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee has received 
the following legislation, which is being referred to the Small f3usiness Commission for comment 
and recommendation. The Commission may provide any response it deems appropriate 
within 12 days from the date of this re~erral. 

File No. 190973 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of 
Public Health ·to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary .permittee to operate 
under that permit at a new location, provided the permittee has been verified by the 
Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, the permittee has peen 
evicted from the lqcation associated with the permit or been notified by the landlord that 
the lease would be terminated or not renewed, the new location has an existing 
authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use, the permittee has complied with alJ. 
requirements of Article 33 of the Health Code (the Medical Cann.abis Act) with respect to 
the new location, and the permittee satisfies the provisions of Article 33 regarding 
authorization by the Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming the 
Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Please return this cover sheet with the Commission's response. to. me at the Board of 
Supervisors, City Hali,, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, 
California 94102. 

**************************************************************************************************** 
RESPONSE FROM SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION - Date: 

No Comment 

Recommendation Attached 

~~~~~~~~-

Chairperson, Small Business Commission 
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Member, Board of Supervisors 
District 3 

DATE: 

TO: 

December 2, 2019 

AARON PESKIN 
{)ij){Wf~rtr~•· 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors A Jv · 
FROM: Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Chair, Land Use and Transpo.rtation Committe~ / V 

Land Use and.Transportation Committee RE: 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Pursuant to Board Rule 4.20, as Chair of the Land Use and Transportation Committee, I have deemed 
the following matters are of an urgent nature and request they be considered by the full Board on 
Tuesday, December 10, 2019, as Committee Reports: · · 

191085 Interim Zoning Controls - Conditional Use Authorization for Conversion of 
Unpermitted Residential Care Facilities 

Resolution modifying interim zoning controls established in Resolution No. 430-19, which require 
a Conditional Use authorization for Residential Care· Facilities, to clarify that those interim zoning 
controls apply to certain Residential Care Facilities, including facilities lacking required permits; 
affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality 
Act; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of 
Planning Code, Section 101.1. 

191016 Planning Code -100% Affordable Housing and Educator Housing 
Streamlining Program 

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to require at least half of residential units in Educator 
Housing projects to have two or more bedrooms, to eliminate the requirement that Educator 
Housing projects have a minimum amount of three-bedroom units, conditioned on the passage of 
Proposition E in the November 5, 2019, Municipal Consolidated Election; affirming the Planning 
Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; making findings of 
consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; 
and adopting findings of public convenience, necessity, and welfare Under Planning Code, 
Section 302. 

191106 
Production 

Administrative Code - Annual Report on Job Growth and Housing 

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to require an annual report analyzing the fit 
between housing needs associated with job growth by wages in San Francisco and housing 
production by affordability in the City. 

City Hall • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 0 Room l4fggsan Francisco, California 94102-4689 • (415) 554-7450 
Fax (415) 554-7454 ° TDD/TTY (415) 554-5227 • E-mail: Aaron.Peskin@sfgov.org 



COMMITTEE REPORT MEMORANDUM 
Land Use and Transportation Committee 

191107 Business and Tax Regulations Code - Extending Temporary Suspension of 
Business Registration and Fee for Transportation Network Company Drivers and Taxi 
Drivers 

Ordinance amending the Business and TaxRegulations Code to extend through FY2020~2021 
the temporary suspension of the application of the business registration and fee requirements to 
transportation network company drivers and taxi drivers. 

. 191017. Housing· Code - Heat Requirements in Residential Rental Units 

Ordinance amending the Housing Code to revise the requirements for heating in residential rental 
units; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental 
r'\, ·-1:.i. •• /\. ,....,.&. 
'-.)(UOlll.J l\Vl.. 

190973 Health Code - Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medical 
Cannabis Dispensary Permit · 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of Public 
Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate·under that permit 
at a new location, provided the permittee has been· verified by the Office of Cannabis as ·an Equity 
Applicant under the Police Code, the permittee has been evicted from the location associated 
with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease would be terminated or not 
renewed, the new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use, 
the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of the Health Code (the Medical 
Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and the permittee satisfies the provisions of 
Article 33 regarding authoritation by the Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and 
affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality 
Act. 

These matters will be heard in the Land Use and Transportation Committee at a Regular Meeting on 
Monday, December 9, 2019, at 1 :30 p.m. 
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President, District 7 
BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

. · City Hall q___ 0 C'~ 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 24~ J'f9. , '~ 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 C:Z:,, • 

Norman Yee 

PRESIDENTIAL ACTION 

Date: 12/04/2019 

To: Angefa Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Madam Clerk, 
Pursuantto Board Rules, I am hereby: 

D Waiving 30-Day Rule (BoardRUleNo. 3.23) 

File No. 

Tel. No. 554-6516 
Fax No. 554-7674 

TDD/TTY No. 544-6546 

~t.: 
... <}~ 

t 
l 

r 
r? l 
i 
I 

l 
(Primary Sponsor) t. 

Title. !! 

lg) Transferring (Board Rule No 3.3) 

·File No. 190973 Haney 
(Primary Sponsor) 

{"'...::> 

C'.:> 

\..0 
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Title. 
Health Code -Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medical 

Cannabis Dispensary Permit 

From: Public Safety & Neighborhood Services 

To: Land Use & Transportation 

D Assigning Temporary Committee Appointment (Board Rule No. 3.1) 

Committee 

Committee 

o:;; 
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~ .... 

(!}~· 

~~ ;::: 
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,;1.".o~ ...,,...,,. ' 

;~~§ 
:;:: -(J ~r.: 
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Supervisor: Replacing Supervisor: ---------

For: 
(Date) (Committee) 

. Duration: @ Partial 

D Start Time . End Ti(n 
0Until original Committee Membe 

Norman 

Meeting 

0 Full Meeting 

Board of Supervisors 
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TO: 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

City Hall 
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 

· Fax No. 554-5163 
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

MEMORANDUM 
LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Chair, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

FROM: Erica Major, Assistant Clerk, Land Use and Transportation Committee 

DATE: December 10, 2019 

SUBJECT: NO COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 

The following file was not forwarded as a COMMITTEE REPORT .. This item was acted 
upon at the Committee Meeting on Monday, December 9, 2019, .at 1 :30 p.m., by the 
votes indicated. 

Item No. 43 File No. 190973 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the 
Department of Public Health to allow an existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
permittee to -operate under that permit at a new location, provide<;! the permittee . 
has beeri verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the 
Police Code, the permittee has been evicted from the location associated with 
the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease would be. terminated or 
not renewed, the new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis 
Dispensary Use, the permittee has complied with all requirements of Article 33 of 
the Health Code (the Medical Cannabis Act) with respect to the new location, and 

. the permittee satisfies the provisions of Arti~le 33 regarding authorization by the 
Office of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming the Planning 
Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

CONTINUED TO THE CALL OF THE CHAIR 

Vote: Supervisor Aaron Peskin.- Aye 
Supervisor Ahsha Safai - Aye 
Supervisor Matt Haney - Aye 

c: Board of Supervisors 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Alisa Somera, Legislative Deputy 
Jon Givner,. Deputy City Attorney 
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Print Form 

Introduction Form 
By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or Mayor 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 

[{] 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment): .. 

D 2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee. · 

D 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee. 

D 4. Request for letter beginning :"Supervisor inquiries" 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

D 5. City Attorney Request. 

D 6. Call File No. from Committee . 

. ease check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following: 

D Small Business Commission D Youth Coinmission 0.Ethics Commission 

D Planning Commission D Building Inspection Commission 

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Form. 

Sponsor( s): 

Haney, 

Subject: 

Approving a New Location for a Permittee's Medical Cannabis Dispensary Permit 

The text is listed: 

Ordinance amending the Health Code to authorize the Director of the Department of Public Health to allow an 
existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary permittee to operate under that permit at a new location, provided the 
permittee has been verified by the Office of Cannabis as an Equity Applicant under the Police Code, the permittee 
has been evicted from the location associated with the permit or been notified by the landlord that the lease would be 
terminated or not renewed, the new location has an existing authorization for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Use, the 

·1pennittee has complied .with all requirem?nts of ~rticle 33 of tl:e. Health Co.de (the Medi~al Can11ab.is P.~ct) with . 
respect to the new locat10n, and the perm1ttee satisfies the prov1s10ns of Article 33 regardmg authonzat10n by the 

flee of Cannabis to sell Adult Use Cannabis; and affirming the Planning Department's detern:iination under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: 

For Clerk's Use Only 1793 
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